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Gregory, Trevor

From: Doyle, Adam <Adam.Doyle@dot.state.fl.us>

Sent: Wednesday, January 29, 2020 2:32 PM

To: Kendall, Robin

Cc: Gregory, Trevor; Cavin, Tom; Scanlan, Steven; Emmons, Robert
Subject: RE: Burger King- City of Alachua

Attachments: BK @ Alachua Civil Plans 1.20.2020_HMD SS.pdf

CAUTION: EXTERNAL eMAIL

DO NOT click on links or open attachments from unknown senders or unexpected eMails.

Robin,

Thank you for the updated plans. As we discussed in our 1/7/20 pre-application meeting, we are agreeable to the
general concept of the Burger King in this location. As shown in the attached concept, you are removing the existing 2
driveways and re-constructing one driveway to current standards at the median opening on US 441. Based on median
spacing standards, you are required to convert the existing full median opening to a directional median opening (also
shown in the attached concept). As you stated in your email below, you are required to provide a signed and sealed
traffic impact analysis that will be ready in the next week or so. | have no issue with the City of Alachua proceeding with
their review utilizing the attached concept plan. Once you submit the permit and traffic study, we will review and
provide comments. We will also initiate the public information process involved in a median modification. Feel free to
contact me with any further questions.

Adam E. Doyle, P.E.

Permits Manager - Gainesville Operations
5301 NE 39th Avenue

Gainesville FL, 32609
adam.doyle@dot.state.fl.us

(352) 381-4308

FDOT

From: Kendall, Robin <RKendall@qgdi.com>
Sent: Tuesday, January 28, 2020 8:39 AM

To: Doyle, Adam <Adam.Doyle@dot.state.fl.us>
Cc: Gregory, Trevor <TGregory@qdi.com>
Subject: Burger King- City of Alachua

EXTERNAL SENDER: Use caution with links and attachments.

Adam,





The City of Alachua is requiring us to provide documentation that an application for access connection has been
submitted to the FDOT.

We can’t provide that until we actually make that application and we can’t make the application until the traffic study is
complete which should be complete within a week.

Per our conversation this morning, attached are the plans we will be submitting to the FDOT once the traffic study is
complete.

Is there some document/email that you could provide for inclusion in my submittal to the city that states we met and
that subject to review of the traffic study and final permitting the FDOT has no issue with the project?

As discussed, our submittal deadline is Thursday, otherwise we lose a month on permitting with the city.

Your help is appreciated.

Thank you

Robin Kendall

Quality Dining, Inc.

3018 U.S. Highway 301 N.
Suite 100

Tampa, Florida 33619
Direct: 813.559.8256
Cell: 813.690.4913






Kendall, Robin

From: Shane Williams <eswilliams@alachuacounty.us>

Sent: Tuesday, February 18, 2020 10:54 AM

To: Gregory, Trevor

Cc: Kendall, Robin

Subject: RE: Burger King @ 16130 NW US Highway 441 - Alachua
Attachments: Stormwater Code Affidavit of Compliance-Accessible.pdf

CAUTION: EXTERNAL eMAIL

DO NOT click on links or open attachments from unknown senders or unexpected eMails.

Trevor,

Part 2, Title 7, Chapter 77 is the County’s water quality code which applies countywide. Article 3 contains the
stormwater quality criteria. Generally, sites must demonstrate by calculation that surface discharge of stormwater
achieves certain levels of nutrient reduction. Additionally, sites in sensitive karst areas (this site is in the karst area) are
required to implement Low Impact Design (Low Impact development) techniques.

However, for this site the important section is the exemptions section (77.25). The site is ~79% impervious. Therefore it
qualifies as redevelopment as defined by the water quality code (greater than 40% existing impervious area) and is
exempt (see exemption e).

| have saved your plan sheet to our files. The only other item that is needed is a completed Affidavit of Compliance
(attached). Please ensure all sections are completed but most importantly the exemptions section should reference the
redevelopment exemption.

Please let me know if you have any further questions.

\ Evan Shane Williams, PhD, PE

Stormwater Engineer

|\ Environmental Protection Department

|| 408 West University Avenue, Gainesville 32601
352.264.6831 (office)

|.' ." p—
WHERE NATURE AND / i n
CULTURE MEET // n u l@) @

From: Gregory, Trevor <TGregory@qdi.com>

Sent: Tuesday, February 18, 2020 8:34 AM

To: Shane Williams <eswilliams@alachuacounty.us>

Cc: Kendall, Robin <RKendall@qdi.com>

Subject: Burger King @ 16130 NW US Highway 441 - Alachua

Good morning Mr. Williams,

Quality Dining is proposing to develop a New Burger King restaurant in the City of Alachua. We understand that this
development requires review and approval by Alachua County EPD. Attached are the Civil Construction plans and

1





Stormwater Report for the site redevelopment for your reference. The Engineer will be providing a FDEP 10/2
Stormwater Self Certification for this site. The onsite Stormwater system will discharge to the FDOT ROW of US 441. We
are in the process of obtaining a FDOT Drainage Permit for this connection.

Can you let me know what EPD’s submittal requirement are for review? Do you need hardcopies? Number of Plans sets,
review fees, etc...? We look forward to working with you.

Trevor Gregory

Quality Dining, Inc.

3018 U.S. Highway 301 N.
Suite 100

Tampa, Florida 33619
Direct: 813.559.8258
Cell: 813.909.5406

PLEASE NOTE: Florida has a very broad public records law (F.S.119). All e-mails to and from County Officials and County Staff are kept as public records. Your e-
mail communications, including your e-mail address, may be disclosed to the public and media at any time.






ALATB15081F

c/afn TAX
COLLECTOR 2019 PAID REAL ESTATE 12743

Serving Alachua County NOTICE OF AD VALOREM TAXES AND NON-AD VALOREM ASSESSMENTS
ACCOUNT NUMBER | EscROW €D | | MILLAGE CODE
03061 004 001 APPLICABLE VALUES AND EXEMPTIONS BELOW 1700

16130 NW US HWY 441

THE W 281.82 FT OF COM SE COR OF SEC
RUN N 3 DEG W 286.7
See Additional Legal on Tax Roll

T & H PROPERTY GROUP LLC
3580 N MAIN ST
GAINESVILLE, FL 32609

AD VALOREM TAXES
TAXING AUTHORITY MILLAGE RATE ASSESSED VALUE EXEMPTION(S) TAXABLE VALUE TAXES LEVIED -
[
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS ]
CNTY GENERAL 8.2729 443,527 0 443,527 3,669.25 | @
ALACHUA CNTY LIBRARY DISTRICT §
LIBRARY GENERAL 1.1825 443,527 0 443,527 52447 | &
SCHOOL BOARD OF ALACHUA COUNTY 5
SCHL CAP35 PROJECT (SOl; 1.5000 443,527 0 443,527 665.29 =
SCHL DISCRNRY & CN (S01 0.7480 443,527 0 443,527 331.76 |
SCHL GENERA 3 8960 443,527 0 443,527 1,727.98 |
SCHOOL VOTED (S01) 1.0000 443,527 0 443,527 443.53 | 9o
SUWANNEE RIVER WATER MGT DIST 0.3840 443,527 0 443,527 170.31 | =
17 CITY OF ALACHUA 5.3900 443,527 0 443,527 2,390.61 | S
CHILDREN'S TRUST 0.5000 443,527 0 443,527 221.76 | =
<
o
=
Y
(1
(2]
o
&
>
\ TOTAL MILLAGE 22.8734 AD VALOREM TAXES $10,144.96 ) §
WANT TO RECEIVE YOUR BILL ELECTRONICALLY NEXT YEAR? VISIT www.AlachuaCollector.com AND SIGN UP FOR E-BILLS! ;;;
(o A NON-AD VALOREM ASSESSMENTS 9,
PAY ONLINE WITH E-CHECK LEVYING AUTHORITY UNIT RATE AMOUNT )
R803 803 BOCC SOLID WASTE MGMT 1.000 @ 79.2400 79.24 )
C550 550 COUNTY FIRE SERVICES 1.000 Varies 106.23 o
§
@
_ SCAN TO PAY ) NON-AD VALOREM ASSESSMENTS $185.47 )
If Paid By Nov 30, 2019
Please Pay $0.00
JOHN POWER, CFC 2019 PAID REAL ESTATE 12743
ALACHUA COUNTY TAX COLLECTOR NOTICE OF AD VALOREM TAXES AND NON-AD VALOREM ASSESSMENTS
PLEASE PAY IN U.S. FUNDS (NO POSTDATED CHECKS) TO JOHN POWER, TAX COLLECTOR « 12 SE 1st ST, GAINESVILLE, FL 32601
ACCOUNT NUMBER SITUS MESSAGE
03061 004 001 16130 NW US HWY 441 |
T & H PROPERTY GROUP LLC LI e S Ll
3580 N MAIN ST D Nov 30, 2019 $0.00
GAINESVILLE, FL 32609 |
]
]
L]
\ 4

Receipt# 19-0036468 $9,917.21 Paid 11/26/2019










Neighborhood Mtg — for Proposed Burger King
16230 NW US Highway 441
Alachua, Florida
Wednesday, January 08, 2020
Name Comment

1%6&@% f\?@g SSeAd C NIQBJ\ (sn)

2,57 /70 R2Z200

10,







A yol
ALACHUA

FHE LavD LIFE COMMIENITY

Authorized Agent Affidavit

A. PROPERTY INFORMATION
Address of Subject Property: 16130 NW US Hwy 441 Alachua, FL 32615
Parcel ID Number(s): 03061-004-001
Acreage: _1.193 ACRES

B. PERSON PROVIDING AGENT AUTHORIZATION
Name: J- D. Tomlinson Title: Manager

Company (if applicable): T & H Property Group, LLC
Mailing Address: 3580 North Main Street
Telephone: (352) 372-0313 EAX: e-mail: JD@TOMLINSONMOTORCO.COM

C. AUTHORIZED AGENT
Name; Robin Kendall Title: Dir. of Engineering
Company (if applicable); BRAVOFLORIDA, LLC
Mailing address: 3018 US HWY 301 N.
City: TAMPA State; FL Z|p: 33619
Telephone: 813.559.8256 FAX: e-mail; rkendall@qdi.com

D. REQUESTED ACTION:
All Site and Building permitting required to construct a New Burger King restaurant with Drive-thrus, and associated Site Improvements

at the above location in the City of Alachua. This includes any permits by the City of Alachua, FDOT, and SWFWMD that may be
required for development. (This authorization does not empower Bravoflorida, LLC to negotiate on T & H Property Group, LLC's behall or make any
financial commitment on its behalf.)

| hereby certify that | am the property owner of record, or | have received authorization from the property owner of record
to file an appllcatmn for a deveinpm&nt pEﬂ'I"‘IIt related to the property identified above. | authorize the agent listed above to

Signature of Co-applicant

J.D. Tomlinson, Manager

Typed or printed name and title of applicant ' Typed or printed name of co-applicant
State of Fiorida Counw of Alachua

* [
The foregoing application is acknowledged before me this __| S day of Tm , zu&?by J.D. Tomlinson

—

— _"-.‘.“
. who is/are'personally known to me, or who has/have produced _ ‘
as identification. by means of ysi presence or online notarization

Signature of Notary

| KAREND. FOX _
City of Alachua ¢ Planning and Community Development [Jeps
PO Box 9 ¢ Alachua, FL 32616 ¢ (386) 418-6121 §i+: f:*; MY COMMISSION # GG 181026
Revised 9/30/2014 3 87 EXPIRES: May 25, 2022






SKETCH OF DESCRIPTION
(NOT A BOUNDARY SURVEY)

GRAPHIC SCALE
100 0 100

o —

1inch = 100 Feet

N03°02'54"W
25.75'

S10°53'25"W
25.00°

LEGEND
ABBREVIATIONS

DEED DATA
IDENTIFICATION

LICENSED BUSINESS NUMBER
LICENSED SURVEYOR

OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK
PROFESSIONAL SURVEYOR AND
MAPPER
RIGHT—-OF—WAY

/VO OLD STATE ggEJHNg/\g IZ\INE gg
(60 R/w wy - 2& 25 D .
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: DTH) D)

A PARCEL OF LAND LYING IN SECTION 9, TOWNSHIP 8 SOUTH, RANGE 18
EAST, ALACHUA COUNTY, FLORIDA, BEING A PORTION OF THAT CERTAIN
PARCEL DESCRIBED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 4581, PAGE 880, OF THE
PUBLIC RECORDS OF ALACHUA COUNTY, FLORIDA, AND BEING MORE
PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCE AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID SECTION 9; THENCE
N03°37°28"W, A DISTANCE OF 286.74 FEET TO THE NORTH RIGHT—OF—WAY
LINE OF OLD STATE ROAD NO. 2 AND 25; THENCE N79°23'05"W, ALONG SAID
NORTH RIGHT-OF—WAY LINE, A DISTANCE OF 2,126.09 FEET; THENCE
N10°53'25"E, A DISTANCE OF 176.70 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING; POINT OF COMMENCEMENT
THENCE N79°06'35°W, A DISTANCE OF 256.30 FEET; THENCE NO3'02°54"W, A  SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SECTION 9,
DISTANCE OF 25.75 FEET; THENCE S79°06'35"E, A DISTANCE OF 262.50 FEET; TOWNSHIP 8 SOUTH, RANGE 18 EAST
ggg\lN%EING&O‘SS’ZS”W. A DISTANCE OF 25.00 FEET TO THE POINT OF

CONTAINING 6,484 SQUARE FEET, MORE OR LESS.

SHEET NO.

SURVEY REPORT:

E@[ Suﬂzeymg 1. UNLESS DIGITALLY SIGNED AND SEALED, THIS

SKETCH OF DESCRIPTION AND/OR REPORT OR THE

COPIES HEREOF ARE NOT VALID WITHOUT THE

8415 Sunstate Street SIGNATURE AND THE ORIGINAL RAISED SEAL OF A
Tamoa. Florida 33634 FLORIDA LICENSED SURVEYOR AND MAPPER. | HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS SKETCH
pa, ADDITIONS OR DELETIONS TO SURVEY MAPS OR OF DESCRIPTION WAS MADE UNDER MY

. . REPORTS BY OTHER THAN THE SIGNING PARTY OR
Phone: (813) 886-6080 / Fax: (813) 886-6081 PARTES ARE PROHIBITED WITHOUT  WRITTEN

Certificate of Authorization Number: LB-7652 CONSENT OF THE SIGNING PARTY OR PARTIES.

DIRECTION AND MEETS THE STANDARDS
OF PRACTICE REQUIREMENTS OF
CHAPTER 5J-17 OF THE FLORIDA
ADMINISTRATIVE CODE.

S ey Digitally signed
DATE:  3/16/2020 0™, by John Carr
DRAWN:  FRV SKETCH OF DESCRIPTION | : | | Date:
CHECKED: JKC W e 4520200316
REVISION: CROSS-ACCESS EASEMENT Ky a1 AATAT
FILE:  BR34ACCESSSODX.dwg 12:29:21 -04'00

PORTION OF SECTION 9 JOHN KENNETH CARR

PROFESSIONAL SURVEYOR AND MAPPER
TOWNSHIP 8 SOUTH, RANGE 18 EAST FLORIDA REGISTRATION NUMBER LS—5195

ALACHUA COUNTY, FLORIDA EMAIL: kcarr@ebisurvey.com
Date Signed: 3/16,/2020

PROJECT NUMBER:
BRAV0034






				2020-03-16T12:29:21-0400

		John Carr










SKETCH OF DESCRIPTION
(NOT A BOUNDARY SURVEY)

GRAPHIC SCALE
9581, Pack g, 100 0 100

o —

1inch = 100 Feet

LINE TABLE

BEARING

LINE LENGTH

L1 |N7923'05"W | 7.00°
L2

LEGEND
ABBREVIATIONS

DEED DATA
IDENTIFICATION
LINE NUMBER (SEE LINE TABLE)
LICENSED BUSINESS NUMBER
LICENSED SURVEYOR

OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK
PROFESSIONAL SURVEYOR AND
MAPPER
RIGHT—OF—WAY

N10°36'55"E | 7.00°
S79°23'05"E

L3 7.00°

L4 | S10°36’55"W | 7.00°

ELECTRIC
EASEMENT
49 SQUARE FEET
MORE OR LESS

-

/VO OLD STATE ggEJHNg/\g IZ\INE gg
(60 R/w wy - 2& 25 D .
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: DTH) D)

A PARCEL OF LAND LYING IN SECTION 9, TOWNSHIP 8 SOUTH, RANGE 18
EAST, ALACHUA COUNTY, FLORIDA, BEING A PORTION OF THAT CERTAIN
PARCEL DESCRIBED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 4581, PAGE 880, OF THE
PUBLIC RECORDS OF ALACHUA COUNTY, FLORIDA, AND BEING MORE
PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCE AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID SECTION 9; THENCE
NO03°37°28"W, A DISTANCE OF 286.74 FEET TO THE NORTH RIGHT—OF—WAY
LINE OF OLD STATE ROAD NO. 2 AND 25; THENCE N79°23'05"W, ALONG SAID
NORTH RIGHT—OF—-WAY LINE, A DISTANCE OF 2,204.55 FEET TO THE POINT OF
BEGINNING;  THENCE N79723'05°W, A DISTANCE OF 7.00 FEET; THENCE DOINT OF COMMENCEMENT
N10°36'55"E, A DISTANCE OF 7.00 FEET; THENCE S79°23'05"E, A DISTANCE OF  SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SECTION 9,
;EO(,‘SI)NZ?[\E& THENCE S10°36°55”W, A DISTANCE OF 7.00 FEET TO THE POINT OF TOWNSHIP 8 SOUTH, RANGE 18 EAST

CONTAINING 49 SQUARE FEET, MORE OR LESS.

SHEET NO.

SURVEY REPORT:

E@[ Suﬂzeymg 1. UNLESS DIGITALLY SIGNED AND SEALED, THIS

SKETCH OF DESCRIPTION AND/OR REPORT OR THE

COPIES HEREOF ARE NOT VALID WITHOUT THE

8415 Sunstate Street SIGNATURE AND THE ORIGINAL RAISED SEAL OF A

Tamoa. Florida 33634 FLORIDA LICENSED SURVEYOR AND MAPPER. | HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS SKETCH
pa, ADDITIONS OR DELETIONS TO SURVEY MAPS OR OF DESCRIPTION WAS MADE UNDER MY

. . REPORTS BY OTHER THAN THE SIGNING PARTY OR
Phone: (813) 886-6080 / Fax: (813) 886-6081 PARTES ARE PROHIBITED WITHOUT  WRITTEN

Certificate of Authorization Number: LB-7652 CONSENT OF THE SIGNING PARTY OR PARTIES.

DIRECTION AND MEETS THE STANDARDS
OF PRACTICE REQUIREMENTS OF
CHAPTER 5J-17 OF THE FLORIDA
ADMINISTRATIVE CODE.

AWy
WY enners M
xenner My,

s,

DATE:  3/16,/2020 S, Digitally signed
DRAWN: RV SKETCH OF DESCRIPTION | /™ % byJotnCar
CHECKED: JKC 3,'%,\ STATE OF //g__:: Date: 2020.03.16
REVISION: ELECTRIC EASEMENT ""ff.}%;si;\m@f 12:29:48 -04'00'
FILE: BR34ELECSODX.dwg M
PROFESSIONAL SURVEYOR AND MAPPER
PROJECT NUMBER: o Zﬁi’ggéjﬁgzﬁTiAgLGgljzﬁAST FLORIDA REGISTRATION NUMBER LS—5195
BRAV0034 ’ EMAIL: kcarr@ebisurvey.com
Date Signed: 3/16,/2020






				2020-03-16T12:29:48-0400

		John Carr










Burger King Store

16130 NW U.S. Highway 441, Alachua, FL

ISO NEEDED FIRE FLOW CALCULATIONS

(1/30/2020)

NFF = NEEDED FIRE FLOW

NFF = (Cj) (Oi) [1.0+(X+P)i]

Ci = 18F(Ai)°>, where F = 1.5 for Class 1 (Frame) Construction and A = 3,349 s.f.
Ci = 1500 gpm, rounded to nearest 250 gpm

0i = 1.0, Occupancy Combustible Class C-3 (Combustible)

X =P =0, no adjoining or connected buildings
NFF = 1500 gpm

‘ﬁ,,ifﬁii‘w'f,-)‘y"
;ﬁ’ / ‘:’46-,_
\\“‘ x}\\‘?‘.ﬁ:\?g.{l_ﬁllzﬁ $2

&N DY

¥y 5 03 H ne Digitally signed
§ * ; NG‘ 4265J7 : % '. Dua % by H. Duane
S S Pk § M||ford, Milford, PE
13 SWEQr ¢ et Date: 2020.01.30
=4 s, / at \ ., . ! !
: f&(\%} LORIDM, & PE 09:44:47 -05'00

=, SIONAL ENS,

“tsrpesprtst?

Prepared by: H. Duane Milford, P.E.
MPH Civil Consultants, Inc.

THIS ITEM HAS BEEN DIGITALLY SIGNED AND SEALED BY H. DUANE MILFORD
ON THE DATE ADJACENT TO THE SEAL. PRINTED COPIES OF THIS DOCUMENT

ARE NOT CONSIDERED SIGNED AND SEALED AND THE SIGNATURE MUST BE
VERIFIED ON ANY ELECTRONIC COPIES.





				2020-01-30T09:44:47-0500

		H. Duane Milford, PE










Burger King Store
16130 NW U.S. Highway 441, Alachua, FL
NFPA FIRE FLOW CALCULATIONS

(1/30/2020)

Applicable Building Spec: Type V(000) Construction, 3,349 sq.ft.

Required Fire Flow: 1500 GPM per Table 18.4.5.2.1, NFPA 1, 2018 Edition

Nearest Hydrant: Existing hydrant (NW 62" Lane near SE property corner) is less

than 200 feet from building, meeting Section 18.5.3(1) of NFPA 1.

Additional Hydrants: 1. NW 62" Lane, less than 600 feet west of the site.

2. U.S. 441 near NE property corner.

These meet Section 18.5.4.2, NFPA 1

Maximum Hydrant Flow: 1500 gpm (max) from nearest hydrant, Table 18.5.4.3 of NFPA 1

Available Hydrant Flow: Additional hydrant No. 1 above: 993 gpm @ 60 psi residual (per

attached test).

Nearest Hydrant and Additional hydrant No. 2: No flow test
available at this time.

Total Available Flow: It is expected that the other hydrants, particularly the “nearest”

hydrant will match the flow of the tested hydrant as it is on the
same main and is upstream of the tested hydrant, therefore the
available flow will well exceed the required 1500 gpm.

..........

R ,%;. H. Duane Digitally signed
& NAME 'u‘,“

N LYY -*-: . by H. Duane
Swi Nod2e57 % % Milford, wifford, pe
N * i3 Date: 2020.01.30
13 Smmpge S X§ PE 10:15:55 -05'00'

Y (?(\'.5. ,(Z, F i ‘8: N

a%’é“'“g{%!@ﬁ"l@/"\\\

i, /ONAL E&Q} “.g! ]
Ltrygggrgrtit?"! Prepared by: H. Duane Milford, P.E.

THIS ITEM HAS BEEN DIGITALLY SIGNED AND SEALED BY H. DUANE MILFORD MPH Civil Consultants, Inc.
ON THE DATE ADJACENT TO THE SEAL. PRINTED COPIES OF THIS DOCUMENT

ARE NOT CONSIDERED SIGNED AND SEALED AND THE SIGNATURE MUST BE
VERIFIED ON ANY ELECTRONIC COPIES.





) ww GAY FIRE & INTEGRATED SYSTENS, INC. i

522 STOCKTON STREET « JACKSONVILLE. FL 32204 « PHONE 30

FIRE HYDRANT FLOW TEST DATA

Company: Quality Dining

Address: 3018 US Hwy 301 N Suite 100
Tampa, FL 33619

Contact:
Name/Title: Trevor Gregory
Phone #: 813-909-5406
Hydrant Location:
(#1) Residual Hydrant: old 441 hwy across from America Best Inn
Hydrant Location:
(#2) Flowed Hydrant: old 441 Hwy across from Holiday Inn
Testing:
Year: 2020 Date: 1/29/2020
Technician: Jerry Gentry Time: 9:00 AM
RESULTS
(#1) Residual Hydrant:
Static: 75 PSI
Residual: 60 PSI

(#2) Flowed Hydrant / Hydrants:

Pito: 1 35 PSI 2 35 PSI
Flow: 1 993 GPM 2 993 GPM
Hydrant Flow At 20 PSI: 4004 GPM

Fire Potection Systems - Fabrication - Alarm Systems - FM-200 - Tele/Data Communications - Acess Controls/CCTV - Fiber Optics - A/V Systems
W.W. Gay Flre Protection, Inc. dba W.W.Gay Fire Integrated Systems, Inc.
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				2020-01-30T10:15:55-0500

		H. Duane Milford, PE










Burger King @ 16130 NW US Hwy 441 Alachua, FL 32615

10.

11

12,

13,

CHASING CHICKEN 2 INC
2591 CENTERVILLE RD STE 202
TALLAHASSEE, FL 32308

DWARKADHISH INVESTMENTS INC .. ©
1800 S ATLANTIC AVE -
DAYTONA BEACH, FI.32118

TALAL PROPERTIES L'TD & TAREK PROPERTIES LTD

1326 E LUMSDEN RD Ve
BRANDON, FL 33511

DWARKADHISH INVESTMENTS INC
1800 S ATEANTIC AVE :
DAYTONA BEACH, FL 32118 /

TOMOKA HILLS FARMS INC
1301 DIXIANA DOMINO RD
LEXINGTON, KY 40511

BOB'S MOBIL LLC
7733 WEST NEWBERRY RD STEB-2 ¢~
GAINESVILLE, FL 32606

ALACHUA A ONE LLC
15260 NW 147TH DR STE 100 e
ALACHUA, FL 32613

ALACHUA A ONE LLC
15260 NW 147TH DR STE 100
ALACHUA, FL 32613

T & HPROPERTY GROUP LLC 4
3580 N MAIN ST
GAINESVILLE, FIL. 32609

T & HPROPERTY GROUPLLC ’
3580 N MAIN 5T
GAINESVILLE, FL 32609

SARCAV LLC
2567 RIVER ENCLAVE LN
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32226

Antoinette Endelicato o '
5562 NW 93rd Avenue
Gainesville, FI. 32653

Dan Rhine - F 3
288 Turkey Creek unrEDsTETES

Aiachua, FI.32615 FOSTAL SERVICE
00o0

U.S. POSTAGE PAID
TAMPA, FL
3619

DEC 23, 18
EMOUN?

$5.33

R2304Y122280-30
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‘Burger King @ 16130 NW US Hwy 441 Alachua, FL 32615

14,

135

16.

17.

18.

19,

20.

21.

22,

23.

24,

25.

26.

Tom Gorman
9210 NW 59th Street
Alachua, FL 32653

Richard Gorman
5716 NW 93rd Avenue
Alachua, FL 32653

Peggy Arnold
410 Turkey Creek
Alachua, FL 32615

David Forest
23 Turkey Creek
Alachua, FL 32615

President
TCMOA
1000 Turkey Creek
Alachua, FL 32615

Linda Dixon, AICP

o

4

4

Assistant Director Planning il

PO Box 115050
Gainesville, FL 32611

Craig Parenteau

FL Deptarment of Environmental Protection
4801 Camp Ranch Road

Gainesville, FL 32641

Jeannette Hinsdale
P.O.Box 1156
Alachua, FL 32616

Lynn Coullias
7406 NW 126th Ave
Alachua, FL 32615

Lynda Coon
7216 NW 126 Avenue
Alachua, FL 32615

Tamara Robbins
PO Box 2317
Alachua, FL 32616

Michele L. Lieberman

vl
/
/
!/
/ I\

Ve

County Manager 12 SE 1st Street

Gainesville, FL 32601

Bonnie Flynn
16801 NW 166th Drive
Alachua, FL 32615

7
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e

U.8. POSTAGE PAID
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COMPREHENSIVE PLAN CONSISTENCY
Burger King @ 16130 NW US HWY 441, Alachua, Florida

February 17, 2020

Mr. Justin Tabor, Principal Planner
Planning & Community Development
City of Alachua Planning

15100 NW 142nd Terrace

Alachua, FL 32616 -0009

This application is for a 3,349 SF Burger King Restaurant on 1.193-acre parcel within Alachua
County designated as Tax Parcel 03061-004-001. The Burger King site is located on the south
side of US 441, just West of Interstate 75. The onsite Future Land Use (FLU) category is
Commercial and the Zoning District classification is Commercial Intensive (Cl).

The following identifies specific City of Alachua Comprehensive Plan Goals, Objectives, and
Policies and explains how this application is consistent with each. Comprehensive Plan text is
provided in normal font while consistency statements are provided in bold.

Future Land Use Element

Objective 1.3: Commercial

The City of Alachua shall establish three commercial districts: Community Commercial,
Commercial and Central Business District. These districts shall provide a broad range of retail
sales and services, as well as office uses, in order to provide for the availability of goods and
services, both to the citizens of Alachua and to the citizens of the North Central Florida region.

Policy 1.3.b: Commercial: The Commercial land use category is established to provide for
general commercial uses, as well as more intense commercial and highway
commercial uses. This is the land use category in which large-scale, regional
commercial uses may locate. The following uses are allowed within the
Commercial land use category:

. Retail sales and services;

. Personal services;

. Financial Institutions;

. Outdoor recreation and entertainment;
. Tourist-related uses;

. Hotels, motels;

. Commercial shopping centers;

. Auto-oriented uses;
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9. Traditional Mixed-use Neighborhood Planned Developments;
10. Employment Center Planned Developments;

11. Commercial recreation centers;

12. Office/business parks;

13. Limited industrial services;

14. Eating Establishments

The FLU designation is Commercial. The proposed use is permitted within this

category. This application intends to develop a commercial use for Eating Establishments.
This development shall be consistent with the standards set forth by the Commercial FLU and
Cl Zoning District standards.

Policy 1.3.d: Design and performance standards: The following criteria shall apply when
evaluating commercial development proposals:

1. Integration of vehicular and non-vehicular access into the site and access
management features of site in terms of driveway cuts and cross access
between adjacent sites, including use of frontage roads and/or shared access;

The existing site contains two access points off of US 441. The application proposes to
eliminate the western most access point, and reconstruct the second access to align
with proposed FDOT median improvements. The proposed FDOT Median will prevent a
left turn movement from the proposed development. The proposed access will therefore
be a Full IN, and Right Out only. FUTURE cross access connections are proposed to the
property on the East and West boundaries.

2. Buffering from adjacent existing/potential uses;

The project site is bound by US 441 to the North, and NW 162" Lane to the South which

is to be Vacated in the future. A 15’ buffer is proposed along US 441, and a 7.5’ buffer is

proposed along NW 162" Lane. FUTURE cross access connections are proposed to the
property on the East and West boundaries.

3. Open space provisions and balance of proportion between gross floor area
and site size;

The proposed development will have 37.3% of pervious/landscaped area, including 17%
open space. This exceeds the required 10% of open space (Land Development
Regulations (LDR) Table 6.7-1.) The 1.193 acre site has a proposed building area of 3,349
sq. ft.

4. Adequacy of pervious surface area in terms of drainage requirements;
The proposed development will have an overall Impervious Area of 32,552 SF, which is a

reduction of 15.9 % from the existing Impervious Area of 40,837 SF. An onsite stormwater
management system is proposed.






5. Placement of signage;

All proposed internal signage will be designed and will adhere to the policies stated in
Section 6.5 of Article 6 in the City of Alachua LDR.

6. Adequacy of site lighting and potential impacts of lighting upon the surrounding
area. Lighting should be designed to minimize impacts and preserve the
ambiance and quality of the nighttime sky by reducing light trespass and light
pollution on adjacent properties by utilizing lighting at an appropriate intensity,
direction and times to ensure light is not overused or impacting areas where it
is not intended,;

Proposed lighting will be designed and will adhere to the policies stated in Section 6.4 of
Article 6 in the City of Alachua LDR.

7. Safety of on-site circulation patterns (patron, employee and delivery
vehicles), including parking layout and drive aisles, and points of conflict;

The site’s internal vehicular circulation is accessed from US 441. 24 foot Drive aisles
wrap around the proposed building. There is a proposed 5 sidewalk along the US 441
frontage, and a ADA pedestrian route from US 441 to the proposed building to provide
safe pedestrian access from the parking area and street to the building. A 7' sidewalk is
proposed along the east side of the building as the Main entrance, and a 6’ sidewalk
wraps around the North side of the building. A loading zone is proposed in front of the
dumpster enclosure, with deliveries taking place at off peak hours.

8. Landscaping, as it relates to the requirements of the Comprehensive Plan
and Land Development Regulations;

Per Future Land Use Element (FLUE), Policy 2.4.a states that the minimum landscaped
area shall be 30% of the site. The proposed development will have 37.3% of landscaping
and open space, exceeding the required 30% of landscaping and 10% of open space
(Land Development Regulations (LDR) Table 6.7-1.).

9. Unique features and resources which may constrain site development, such
as soils, existing vegetation and historic significance; and

The project site consists of two (2) soils conditions: Arrendondo-Fine Sand, 0 to 5%
slopes (hydro group: A) and Arrendondo-Urban Land Complex 0 to 5% slopes (hydro
group: A). There are no concerns with these soils for the type of proposed nonresidential
development. There is no significant vegetation existing onsite and the site is not within
a historic district or have identified historic structures.

10. Performance based zoning requirements, which may serve as a substitute for
or accompany land development regulations in attaining acceptable site
design.

The site currently retains Commercial FLU and Cl Zoning District designations. The
proposed development is consistent with Comprehensive Plan policies and LDR
regulations.






11. Commercial uses shall be limited to an intensity of less than or equal to .50
floor area ratio for parcels 10 acres or greater, .50 floor area ratio for parcels less
than 10 acres but 5 acres or greater, a .75 floor area ratio for parcels less than 5
acres but greater than 1 acre, and 1.0 floor area ratio to parcels 1 acre or less.

The 1.193-acre project site has a proposed building area of 3,349 sq. ft., which has a
Floor Area Ratio (FAR) of 0.03. Proposed development onsite will not exceed the
permitted FAR.

Policy 1.3.f: The City of Alachua shall pursue the establishment of activity centers to guide
the placement and design of commercial and business areas.

1. The City of Alachua shall maintain a Gateway Activity Center at the interchange of US
441 and Interstate 75. The boundaries of the Gateway Activity Center shall be based on
the Generalized US 441/175 Activity Center Map provided in the Future Land Use Map
Series. The intent of this activity center is to welcome existing and future residents and
visitors to the City of Alachua, and to promote Alachua as an attractive, vibrant, and
economically prosperous community.

The proposed site falls within the limits of the Gateway Activity Center. The site
will be provide additional dining options to residents and visitors alike. The site
development will also vastly improve the aesthetics of this portion of US 441
within the limits of the Gateway Activity Center, with the goal of attracting
residents and visitors to this location.

2. The City of Alachua shall establish the US 441 corridor as a Corporate Corridor
Activity Center. The City shall consider establishing the boundaries of the activity center
and relevant regulations through a public planning process. The intent of establishing
this activity center is to implement economic development objectives and to promote a
coordinated development plan to maximize existing and future land use patterns and
preserve the function of the US 441 corridor.

The proposed site redevelopment will improve a vacant commercial property
within the Gateway Activity Center which is in line with the goal of a coordinated
development plan for this area. The development is consistent with the existing
and future land use patterns for the Gateway Activity Center.

Transportation Element

Objective 1.1: Level of Service
The City shall establish a safe, convenient and efficient level of service standard for all
motorized and non-motorized transportation systems.

The project site is located along the southern R.O.W. line of US 441. The proposed
development will not cause US 441 to fall below the Level of Service (LOS) standards.
Further explanation is provided in the companion concurrency report submitted with this
application.

Policy 1.2.b: The City shall establish the following access point requirements for City
streets:






1. permitting 1 access point for ingress and egress purposes to a single
property or development;

2. permitting 2 access points for ingress and egress to a single property
or development if the minimum distance between the two access points
exceeds 20 feet for a single residential lot or 100 feet for nonresidential
development and new residential subdivisions;

3. permitting 3 access points for ingress and egress to a single property
or development if the minimum distance between each access point is at
least 100 feet for residential and non-residential development; or

4. permitting more than 3 access points for ingress and egress to a single
property or development where a minimum distance of 1000 feet is
maintained between each access point.

One Access point is proposed to the development off of US 441 which is a FDOT
roadway. Median improvements are proposed per FDOT review.

Conservation and Open Space Element

Objective 1.5: Soils. The City shall protect soil resources through erosion and
sedimentation control, by requiring proper design criteria on specific soils.

The site has two underlying types of soils:

e Arrendondo-Fine Sand, 0 to 5% slopes (hydro group: A) and

e Arrendondo-Urban Land Complex 0 to 5% slopes (hydro group: A)

According to the NRCS soil database, the two soil types mentioned above are conducive
to the proposed development with minimal limitations.

GOAL 4: Infill and Redevelopment Standards: The City of Alachua shall encourage new
development and redevelopment to occur within developed areas, such as the Community
Redevelopment Area and the Central City Area, to utilize vacant and abandoned properties,
prevent blight, and make the best use of available resources.

The site is NOT located within the Central City Area as well as the Community
Redevelopment Area.

Objective 4.1 Infill development: Infill development shall be encouraged in order to
protect the unique character of existing neighborhoods and commercial
developments, provide for a safe urban environment, increase densities
and intensities in a manner compatible with existing uses, provide open
spaces, and restore or maintain economic vitality and cultural diversity.

The site’'s redevelopment will be consistent with adjacent uses, and increase the overall
open space onsite. Existing curb cuts will be reduced, and pedestrian sidewalks will be
constructed which improves both vehicular and pedestrian safety. All Existing
improvements will be replaced with modern, new construction consistent with the
commercial developments along US 441.

Objective 4.2: Community Redevelopment Area: The City of Alachua shall encourage
development and redevelopment within the Community Redevelopment
Area in accordance with the adopted redevelopment plan.






The site does NOT fall within the Community Redevelopment Area. Redevelopment will
be compatible with adjacent properties.

Objective 4.3: Redevelopment: The City shall encourage the redevelopment of existing
developed properties, vacant properties or buildings, or abandoned
properties and buildings, particularly within the Community
Redevelopment Area and the Central City Area.

The site does NOT fall within the Central City Area or the Community Redevelopment
Area.

Objective 4.4: Central City Area: The City shall encourage infill, redevelopment and
neighborhood preservation within an area that shall be designated the
Central City Area.

The site does NOT fall within the Central City Area or the Community Redevelopment
Area.

COMMUNITY FACILITIES AND NATURAL GROUNDWATER AQUIFER RECHARGE ELEMENT

Policy 1.2.a: The City shall establish a Community Wastewater Service Area, which includes
all areas where wastewater service is available. Wastewater service shall be
deemed available if:

1. A gravity wastewater system exists within 100 ft of the property line of any
residential subdivision lot or single family residence and wastewater service can
be accessed through public utility easements or right of ways. The distance shall
be measured as required for construction of the infrastructure along public utility
easements and right of ways.

2. A gravity wastewater system exists with 500 ft of the property line of any
residential subdivision consisting of 5 units or less and the gravity wastewater
system can be accessed through public utility easements or right of ways. The
distance shall be measured as required for construction of the infrastructure
along public utility easements and right of ways.

3. A gravity wastewater system, wastewater pumping station, or force main exists
within ¥ mile of the property line of any residential subdivision with more than 5
units, or any multi-family residential development, or any commercial
development, or any industrial development and the gravity wastewater system,
wastewater pumping station, or force main can be accessed through public utility
easements or right of ways. The distance shall be measured as required for
construction of the infrastructure along public utility easements and right of ways.

The site is currently and will continue to be served by the City of Alachua’s wastewater
system.

Policy 4.1.b:  The City shall establish a Community Potable Water Service Area, which
includes all areas where potable water service is available. Water service shall
be deemed available if:

1. A water main exists within 100 ft of any residential subdivision lot or single
family residence water service can be accessed through public utility easements
or right of ways. The distance shall be measured as required for construction of
the infrastructure along public utility easements and right of ways.






2. A water main exists within 500 ft of any residential subdivision consisting of 5
units or less and water service can be accessed through public utility easements
or right of ways. The distance shall be measured as required for construction of
the infrastructure along public utility easements and right of ways.

3. A water main exists within ¥ mile of any residential subdivision with more than
5 units, or any multi-family residential development, or any commercial
development, or any industrial development and water service can be accessed
through public utility easements or right of ways. The distance shall be measured
as required for construction of the infrastructure along public utility easements
and right of ways.

The site is currently and will continue to be served by the City of Alachua’s water system
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CONCURRENCY IMPACT STATEMENT
Burger King @ 16130 NW US HWY 441, Alachua, Florida

January 23, 2020

Mr. Justin Tabor, Principal Planner
Planning & Community Development
City of Alachua Planning

15100 NW 142nd Terrace

Alachua, FL 32616 -0009

This application is for a 3,349 SF Burger King Restaurant on 1.193-acre parcel within the City of
Alachua County designated as Tax Parcel 03061-004-001. The Burger King site is located on the
south side of US 441, just West of Interstate 75. The onsite Future Land Use (FLU) category is
Commercial and the Zoning District classification is Commercial Intensive (Cl).

The following analysis estimates potential impacts on City of Alachua public facilities that may
result from the proposed development.

ROADWAY/TRANSPORTATION

TABLE 1.0 TRIP GENERATION ESTIMATE SUMMARY

PM Peak Hour

Land Use
Description
Trips Enter
Fast-Food
934 oo 3,349 s 470.9 1,578 32.67 109 57 52

Rest. w/DT 5

Pass-By Trips 40.0% 630 50.0% 54 27 27
New Externa | Trips -- 948 = 55 30 25

The distribution of new external project generated trips was estimated pursuant to discussions
with the FDOT District Two Traffic Operations Office, resulting in a distribution of 20% westerly
and 80% easterly from the project site. In addition, 10% of new external project traffic was

assigned to I-75, both north and south of U.S. Highway 441, as recommended by City staff. The
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distribution of pass-by project traffic will be estimated based on current traffic patterns, which
will subsequently be documented in the FDOT Site Access Traffic Analysis; noting that pass-by
traffic does not add new traffic to the roadway network and is thus not included in this
transportation concurrency analysis.

Conclusion: Approval of this application may generate 1,578 daily vehicle trips. The proposed
development will not negatively impact the adopted LOS for adjacent and nearby roadways as
demonstrated in Table 2 below.

TRANSPORTATION CONCURRENCY STUDY AREA:

Pursuant to the City of Alachua LDR §2.4.14(H)(2)(a): For proposed developments generating
less than or equal to 1,000 external average daily trips (ADT), affected roadway segments are all
those wholly or partially located within one-half mile of the development's ingress/egress, or to
the nearest intersecting major street, whichever is greater.

In consideration that the subject development is estimated to generate 948 new external
average daily trips (i.e., less than 1,000 external average daily trips), based on the above-
referenced requirement, the transportation concurrency study area was determined to include
the following roadway segments, as defined by the City of Alachua Comprehensive Plan:

« Segment 1: Interstate 75 from NCL Alachua to U.S. Highway 441
« Segment 2: Interstate 75 from U.S. Highway 441 to SCL Alachua
+» Segment 5: U.S. Highway 441 from State Road 235 to NCL Alachua

TRANSPORTATION CONCURRENCY ANALYSIS

The traffic data identified herein was evaluated in consideration of existing capacities, existing
demand, and reserved capacities pursuant to the City of Alachua, January 2020 Development
Monitoring Report, as provided by City staff as an attachment to the “Completeness Review”
letter issued by the City on January 22, 2020 for the subject development. Table 2.0 documents
the transportation concurrency analysis, which identifies that the subject development will not
cause the study area roadways to fall below their applicable level of service (LOS) standards.

TABLE 2.0 TRANSPORTATION CONCURRENCY ANALYSIS

Segment 1: I-75 Segment 2: 1-75 Segment 5: US 441
(NCL Alachua to US 441) (US 441 to SCL Alachua) (SR 235 to NCL Alachua)

Traffic System Category

AADT PM AADT PM AADT PM

Maximum Service
a 91,600 8,250 91,600 8,250 39,000 3,510
Volume
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Existing Traffic' 36,000 3,780 59,457 6,243 25,926 2,463

Reserved Trips * 759 86 565 48 3,637 383

Available Capacity 54,841 4,384 31,578 1,959 9,437 664

. g 2
Project Generated Traffic 95 6 95 6 948 55

Available Capacity w/

. 54,746 4,378 31,483 1,953 8,489 609
Application Approval

1
Source: City of Alachua January 2020 Development Monitoring Report

2
Note: Project trip distribution (new external trips) is estimated to be 10% for Segments 1 & 2, and 100% for Segment 5.

PROPOSED POTABLE WATER IMPACT:

Table 3a. Potable Water Impacts - Final Development Orders

System Category Gallons Per
Day
Current Permitted Capacity* 2,300,000
Less Actual Potable Water Flows? 1,295,603

Reserved Capacity? 135,767

Residual Capacit 868,630
Percentage of Permitted Design Capacity Utilized 62.23%

Projected Potable Water Demand from Proposed Project 2,100
Residual Capacity After Proposed Project 866,530

Sources:

1. City of Alachua Public Services Department, April 2019

2. City of Alachua January_2020_Development_Monitoring_Report
3. 64E-6.008 System Size Determinations

Per FAC 64E-6.008 System Size Determinations Table |, a Restaurant using single service articles
only and operating more than 16 hours per day will use approximately 35 gallons of Water per
seat, per day. The Proposed Burger King restaurant will have 60 seats for service. 60 x 35=2100.
Approval of this application may require 2,100 gallons per day. Therefore, the proposed
development will not cause the City’s potable water facilities to fall below LOS standards.

PROPOSED SANITARY SEWER IMPACT:

Table 4a. Sanitary Sewer Impacts - Final Development Orders






System Category ‘ Gallons Per Day

Treatment Plant Current Permitted Capacity 1,500,000
Less Actual Treatment Plant Flows? 729,000
Reserved Capacity? 127,878

Residual Capacity 643,122

Percentage of Permitted Design Capacity Utilized 57.13%

Projected Potable Water Demand from Proposed Project 2,100

Residual Capacity After Proposed Project 641,022

Sources:

1. City of Alachua Public Services Department, April 2019
2. City of Alachua January_2020_Development_Monitoring_Report
3. 64E-6.008 System Size Determinations

Per FAC 64E-6.008 System Size Determinations Table |, a Restaurant using single service articles
only and operating more than 16 hours per day will generate approximately 35 gallons per seat,
per day. The Proposed Burger King restaurant will have 60 seats for service. 60 x 35=2100.
Approval of this application may generate 2,100 gallons of Wastewater per day. Therefore, the
proposed development will not cause the City’s facilities to fall below LOS standards.

Proposed Solid Waste Impact:

Table 6a. Solid Waste Impacts - Final Development Orders

System Category | Lbs PerDay | Tons Per Year
Existing Demand? 40,620.00 7,413.15
Reserved Capacity? 9,324.03 1,701.64

New River Solid Waste Facility Capacity? 50 years ‘
Solid Waste Generated By Proposed Project 24.82

1. Bureau of Economic & Business Research, University of Florida, Estimates of Population by County and City in Florida
(2018); Policy 2.1.a, CFNGAR Element

Formula: 10,155 persons x 0.73 tons per year
2. Table 1
3. New River Solid Waste Association, April 2019

Restaurant with Limited Service: 17lbs of Solid Waste/Employee. Restaurant will have 8
employees. 17 x 8= 136lbs/day. 136 x 365= 49,640 lbs/yr. 49,640/2000 = 24.82 Tons/Yr.






Approval of this application may generate 24.82 tons of solid waste per year. Therefore, the
proposed development will not cause the City’s solid waste facilities to fall below LOS
standards.
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NDERSON LESNIAK LIMITED, INC.

.dscope architects | land planners

21 S Westshore Blvd. Tampa, FL 33611

EEERESIN72595 f 813.831.5485

FLORIDIA FRIENDLY LANDSCAPING PRACTICES:

The selected plants are suited for the site conditions reducing the need for water, fertilizer and
pesticides. 100% of the plants/trees were selected from the drought tolerant Florida Friendly Plant List.
The landscape design utilizes “Right Plant, Right Place” principles, focused on light/shade, soil and
microclimate conditions. Shrubs and groundcover plants are clustered together to retain moister and
reduce water consumption. All planting bed areas are irrigated with low volume drip irrigation. Turf
areas are separated from planting beds and are on separate irrigation zones to manage watering times.
The irrigation system was designed to comply with Alachua County water quality code.

BY: Brian Goe

b.goe@tampabay.rr.com
www.andersonlesniak.net






January 9, 2020 Reference No. 11205409

Mr. John C. Firth, President

Bravoflorida, LLC

4220 Edison Lakes Parkway
Mishawaka, Indiana 46545

Attn.:  Mr. Firth:

Re: Report of Subsurface Exploration and
Geotechnical Evaluation Services
Proposed Burger King Restaurant
16130 NW U.S. Highway 441
Alachua, Florida 32615

1. Introduction

GHD has completed a series of field tests in order to provide geotechnical engineering evaluations for the
proposed building, stormwater collection pond, and pavement areas planned at the subject site. Based on
our interpretation of the subsurface conditions from the soil boring data and our understanding of the
proposed construction, geotechnical engineering conclusions and recommendations are presented herein,
including foundation and drainage design information, pavement design guidelines, subgrade preparation
considerations, and criteria for fill material quality and placement. Estimates for groundwater table
fluctuations within the project area are also included.

2. General Summary

Our studies indicate that the subsurface conditions at the site are characterized as primarily fine sandy
soils with varying quantities of silt fines within the upper 2 to 6 feet, followed by deposits of slightly clayey
to clayey fine sands to the completion depth of the soil borings. After clearing the site of the existing
structure and pavements, vegetation, any remaining foundations and utilities, followed by conventional
site preparation to improve the near surface sands, these soils will adequately support the planned
structure with shallow foundations and typical pavement sections. The near surface sandy soils (Strata 1,
2 and 3, discussed herein) are also suitable for borrow production and pavement/structure fill. The water
table was not encountered within about 9.5 feet below the existing grade at the time of our study.

3. Project Information

3.1 Project Authorization

Authorization to proceed with this project was issued by execution of our proposal on October 30, 2019 by
Mr. John C. Firth, President of Bravoflorida, LLC.

REGISTERED COMPANY FOR
GHD . ISO 9001
5904 Hampton Oaks Parkway, Suite F Tampa, FL 33610 USA SN ENERNE DEaien
T813 9713882 F813971 1862 W www.ghd.com
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3.2 Site Location and Project Description

Project information was provided by Mr. Robin Kendall, P.E. of Quality Dining, Inc. in an electronic mail,
dated October 22, 2019. Information provided consisted of a Site Plan, dated October 9, 2019 and a 1983
Boundary Survey. Based on the provided information, we understand that the existing development at
16130 NW U>S> Highway 441 in Alachua, Florida is planned to be demolished and a new Burger King
restaurant constructed. The new structure will be about 3,349 square feet and will be surrounded by
paved pavements and landscaped areas. The stormwater collection pond will be positioned between the
parking lot and the west property boundary. We have not been provided with detailed structural loading
information; however, we have assumed that maximum column and wall loads will be on the order of 50 to
100 kips and 3 to 4 kips per linear foot, respectively. We have also assumed that minimum grade
changes are planned.

4. Purpose and Scope of Work

The purpose of this study was to obtain information regarding soil and groundwater conditions at the
subject property planned for development. The subsurface materials encountered were then evaluated
with respect to the planned project characteristics (single-story restaurant facility). In this regard, the
following geotechnical engineering assessments and services have been provided:

e Developed a boring plan considering the existing site conditions and the proposed site plan, and
field-located the borings.

¢ Notified Sunshine Locate to check for underground utilities.
e Mobilized drilling equipment and support crew/vehicle to the site.

o Performed four drill rig assisted power auger borings at locations to a nominal depth 10 feet below
existing grade within the paved parking and drives.

e Performed two Standard Penetration Test (SPT) borings to a nominal depth of 25 feet below existing
grade in the planned building area and one SPT boring to a nominal depth of 10 feet in the drainage
pond.

e Conducted one Double-Ring Infiltrometer (DRI) test and adjacent hand auger boring to 7 feet in the
proposed drainage pond area.

e Documented soil and groundwater conditions encountered in the borings.

e Collected soil samples for laboratory review and classification testing, and provided soil classifications
per the Unified Soil Classification System (USCS) utilizing ASTM D2487/2488. A soil profile for each
boring performed was also provided.

e Reviewed the Alachua County Soil Survey pertaining to the shallow soils and groundwater information
at the site.
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o Developed the soil stratigraphy at the site and estimated ground water fluctuations.

e Presented the results of our exploration and evaluations in this engineering report prepared by a
licensed professional geotechnical engineer familiar with the local soil conditions that includes:

- Feasibility of utilizing a shallow foundation system for support of the proposed structure,
considering standard site preparation.

- Design parameters required for the shallow foundation system, including allowable bearing
pressures, foundation levels and expected settlement.

- Pavement design considerations, including seasonal high ground water estimates.
- Results of the DRI test.

- Soil subgrade preparation, including stripping, grubbing and compaction. Engineering criteria for
placement and compaction of approved structural fill materials.

- Suitability and availability of materials on site that may be moved during site grading for use as
structural fill in the building areas and as general backfill.

5. Subsurface Exploration

5.1 Auger Borings

A total of four power auger borings and one hand auger boring were performed to evaluate shallow
subsurface conditions in the parking and drive areas. The power auger borings were performed with a
drill rig, using 5 foot sections of flite auger bits carefully screwed into the ground and extracted to prevent
mixing or disturbance. As each soil type was encountered, its depth interval was recorded and
representative samples taken for review in the laboratory. The hand auger boring was performed
adjacent to the DRI test by manually rotating a bucket auger into the ground in approximately 4 to 6 inch
increments. As each soil type was encountered, its depth interval was recorded and representative
samples taken for review in the laboratory. The auger borings were performed in general accordance with
ASTM D 1452 (Standard Practice for Soil Investigation and Sampling by Auger Borings). The recovered
samples were placed into containers and returned to our office for visual review.

5.2 Standard Penetration Test Borings

The subsurface exploration program also included three Standard Penetration Test (SPT) borings, which
extended to a nominal depth of 25 feet in the building and 10 feet in the drainage pond. The SPT boring
procedure was conducted in general accordance with ASTM D1586 using the rotary wash method, where
a clay slurry ("drill mud" or "drill fluid") was used to flush and stabilize the borehole. Two of the three SPT
borings were initiated with a hand auger to check for unidentified underground utilities. Standard
Penetration sampling was then performed at closely spaced intervals in the upper 10 feet and at 5-foot
intervals thereafter. After seating the sampler 6 inches into the bottom of the borehole, the number of
blows required to drive the sampler one foot further with a standard hammer (known as the "N" value or
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blowcount) was recorded. The blowcount has been empirically correlated to soil properties. The recovered
samples were placed into containers and returned to our office for visual classification and possible
laboratory testing.

5.3 Double Ring Infiltrometer Test

One Double Ring Infiltrometer (DRI) test was completed within the proposed drainage pond, which was
also within the drainage pond for the existing development. The test was performed at a depth of about 6
inches below the existing ground surface, which represents the bottom of the existing pond. The DRI test
was conducted in general accordance with the procedure outlined in ASTM D3385. The test utilized a 24
inch outer ring and 12 inch inner ring with a 6 inch head of water. The DRI test was conducted until the
infiltration rate for the inner ring stabilized, with incremental time and water level positions being recorded.

5.4 Boring and Test Locations

The approximate locations of the soil borings and infiltration test are illustrated on the site plan on
Figure 1. The tests were positioned in the field based on field tape measurements and estimated
directions from features shown on a current site aerial photograph and identified in the field. Thus, the
precision of the illustrated locations is not comparable to that provided in a land survey of the property.
Therefore, it should be understood that this illustration is included herein as a sketch to illustrate general
test positions and other features.

6. Visual Manual Classification

Recovered soil samples were reviewed in our laboratory by an engineer in general accordance with ASTM
D 2488 (Standard Practice for Description and Identification of Soils (Visual Manual Procedure)). Based
on the laboratory review and field boring logs, similar soils were grouped into strata, with each stratum
described in general accordance with the nomenclature used in ASTM D 2487 (Standard Practice for
Classification of Soils for Engineering Purposes (Unified Soil Classification System)). The soil profiles
from the borings are illustrated on Figures 2 and 3.

7. Subsurface Conditions

7.1 Soil Conservation Service Data

The U.S. Department of Agriculture — Natural Resources Conservation Service (formerly the Soil
Conservation Service) has mapped the shallow soils in this area of Alachua County. This information was
outlined in a report titled The Soil Survey of Alachua County, Florida. The USDA Soil Conservation
Service (SCS) Soil Survey outlines approximate areas dominated by a particular shallow soil type, which
is referred to as a mapping unit. The soil map indicates that the site is covered with Arredondo-Urban
land complex, 0 to 5 percent slopes (mapping unit 4).
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Typically, the surface layer of Arredondo fine sand, 0 to 5 percent slopes is dark grayish brown fine sand
about 8 inches thick. The subsurface layer is fine sand to a depth of 49 inches. The upper 23 inches is
yellowish brown, and the lower 18 inches is brownish yellow. The subsoil extends to a depth of 86 inches
or more. The upper 5 inches is yellowish brown loamy sand; the next 10 inches is yellowish brown sandy
clay loam, and the lower 22 inches is dark yellowish brown sandy clay and sandy clay loam. The water
table in this soil is at a depth of more than 72 inches.

Urban land consists of areas that are more than 85 percent covered with parking lots, airports, shopping
centers, large buildings, streets, and sidewalks where the natural soil cannot be observed. Unoccupied
areas are mostly lawns, vacant lots, and playgrounds.

The USDA Soil Survey is not necessarily an exact representation of the soils on the site. The survey is,
however, a good basis for evaluating the shallow soil conditions of the vicinity. The soil survey mapping is
based on interpretation of aerial maps with scattered shallow borings for confirmation. Accordingly,
borders between mapping units are approximate and the change may be transitional. Differences may
also occur from the typical stratigraphy, and small areas of other similar and dissimilar soils may occur
within the soil mapping unit. As such, there may be differences in the mapped description and the boring
descriptions obtained for this report. However, in this case, the soils encountered in our borings are
somewhat similar to the described series.

7.2 Soil Boring Results

Profiles of the soil borings are illustrated on Figures 2 and 3. The stratification information was
developed from the field logs and visual review/manual classification of the recovered soil samples in
general accordance with ASTM D2487/2488. The stratification lines represent the boundary between soil
types at the boring locations. The transition between strata may be gradual and the indicated boundary
approximate. Soil strata boundaries were estimated when they occurred between sample intervals. Small
variations not considered important to our engineering evaluation may have been omitted or abbreviated
for clarity. The test boring logs include the SPT "N" values (SPT logs), measured groundwater levels at
the time the borings were performed and soil descriptions. Following are the generalized subsurface
conditions encountered in the borings. Please refer to the boring profiles for more detailed information.

Below the existing ground surface, the borings encountered an upper unit of fill soils consisting of gray
and brown colored fine sands to slightly silty fine sands with some rock fragments (Stratum 1). This unit
was about 2 to 5 feet thick. The underlying soils included yellowish brown to brown fine sands (Stratum 2)
that graded into similar colored, slightly clayey to clayey fine sands (Stratum 3) around a depth of 2 to 6
feet. Gray clayey fine sands to sandy clays (Stratum 4) or pale brown to pale yellowish brown clayey, silty
fine sands (Stratum 5) continued to the completion depth of the SPT borings.

7.3 Groundwater Information

The groundwater level was not encountered within the upper 9.5 feet in early November 2019, which is
consistent with the SCS manual. It should be understood that the position of the groundwater level will
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fluctuate in response to variation in rainfall, to surface drainage features and other factors. A seasonal
effect will occur such that groundwater level fluctuations can be expected between the dryer winter and
spring months as compared to the summer months or the wet season. Based on our results, we would
expect seasonal high groundwater to occur approximately 7 to 8 feet below the land surface, but should
be checked during the upcoming rainy season, particularly if critical to the drainage pond design. We also
recommend that the Contractor determine the actual groundwater levels at the time of the construction to
determine groundwater impact on the construction procedures.

7.4 DRI Test Results

The DRI test resulted in a stabilized infiltration rate of about 8 inches per hour at the test depth of 6
inches, and was conducted in relatively clean, Strata 1 and 2 fine sands. Please consider that the
Stratum 3, slightly clayey to clayey fine sands will have significantly lower permeability characteristics,
estimated to be around 1 Inch per hour.

8. Geotechnical Evaluation

8.1 General

The following conclusions and recommendations are based on the project characteristics previously
described, the data obtained in our field exploration, and our experience with similar subsurface
conditions. If final site planning is significantly different from that which was previously described and as
indicated in the report, or if subsurface conditions different from those disclosed by the borings are
encountered during construction, we should be notified so that we might review the following
recommendations in light of such changes. A general review of the project plans and specifications by our
firm is suggested prior to bidding in order to check that these recommendations have been interpreted in
accordance with our intent.

8.2 Shallow Foundations

With preparation of the existing subgrade and placement of any fill in accordance with the
recommendations included herein, the proposed building can be constructed on a shallow foundation
system bearing at minimum depths below the finished floor or finished grade elevations. Footing bottoms
that bear in densified soil 12 to 16 inches below adjacent grade may be designed based on a maximum
allowable soil bearing pressure of 2,000 pounds per square foot (psf). To aid in the design of the concrete
slab-on-grade elements, a modulus of subgrade reaction of 100 pounds per cubic inch (pci) can be
utilized.

Building settlements were estimated based on the assumed structural loads, the soil conditions
encountered in the borings and the following proofrolling and filling recommendations. Total settlements
are anticipated to be on the order of 1/2 inch or less, most of which are expected to occur during
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construction. Differential settlements are anticipated to be on the order of 1/4 inch, considering the use of
the conventional shallow foundations throughout the entire building footprint.

8.3 Pavement Design Recommendations

In general, the existing shallow sandy soils encountered should be acceptable for construction and
support of flexible (limerock, crushed concrete, or shell base), semi-flexible (soil-cement base) and rigid
(Portland cement concrete) type pavement sections after nominal subgrade preparation. Fill soils utilized
to develop pavement grades should consist of fine sand with less than 15 to 20 percent passing the

No. 200 sieve (Unified Soil Classification of SP to SP-SM/SM, SP-SC). It is anticipated that the existing
surficial sands will possess a Limerock Bearing Ratio (LBR) of around 20 (Strata 1 and 2) to 30 (Stratum
3).

8.3.1 Flexible and Semi-flexible Pavement

The choice of pavement base type will depend on economic considerations. At a minimum, the base
thickness for low volume and lighter vehicular loaded areas should be no less than 6 inches and
compacted to a density of no less than 98 percent of the modified Proctor value. Drives and other more
heavily loaded areas may require an increased thickness (minimum total thickness of 8 inches or greater).

Limerock and shell base material should meet Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) requirements
and a minimum LBR of 100. Crushed concrete should also have a minimum LBR value of 100 and be
graded in accordance with FDOT Standard Specification Section 911. A soil cement base, if selected,
should be designed according to FDOT or PCA modified short cut design procedures. A minimum 7-day
compressive strength of 300 pounds per square inch (psi) should be achieved on laboratory cured
specimens. Because the design structural number of a soil cement base is less than for the referenced
other base materials, the base thickness of a soil cement base or the asphaltic concrete should be
increased accordingly.

With the exception of beneath a soil-cement base, it is common that the subgrade meet a minimum LBR
of 40 (stabilized subgrade). The elimination of a stabilized subgrade would require increasing the
thickness of the base course and/or asphaltic concrete elements to achieve the same structural number.
In any case, the subgrade should be compacted to a minimum depth of 12 inches and to a minimum
density of 98 percent of the modified Proctor maximum dry density. The subgrade should also be firm and
true to line and grade prior to paving. Traffic should not be allowed on the subgrade as the base is placed
to avoid rutting. Before paving, the base should be checked for soundness.

Based on the anticipated groundwater levels at the site, underdrains will not be needed for this project.
The flexible pavement surface course for low volume and lighter vehicular loaded areas should consist of
at least 1-1/2 inches of FDOT Type S or SP asphaltic concrete material for the parking areas. Drives and
other more heavily loaded areas may require a thicker asphaltic concrete surface course, typically on the
order of 2 inches or greater. The asphaltic concrete should meet standard FDOT material requirements
and placement procedures as outlined in the current FDOT Standard Specifications for Road and Bridge
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Construction, except that Type S asphaltic concrete should be compacted to a minimum of 96 percent of
the Marshall maximum laboratory unit weight of samples secured daily during placement.

8.3.2 Rigid Pavement

Pavement areas associated with trash collector receptacles or other heavy duty vehicular loading areas
as well as drive-thru lanes may use of a rigid, concrete pavement. Rigid (Portland cement concrete)
pavement design should follow the appropriate municipal specifications and have a minimum compressive
strength of 3,500 psi at 28 days when tested in accordance with ASTM C39. Based on our experience, a
minimum thickness of 5 to 6 inches should be utilized for standard duty automobile applications and a
minimum thickness of 7 to 8 inches should be utilized for moderate to heavy-duty applications. Any steel
reinforcement within the concrete pavement should be designed by the project civil or pavement engineer.
The subgrade should be prepared to achieve a minimum LBR of 40 (modulus of subgrade reaction of

150 pci) to a depth of 12 inches below the concrete base elevation. The subgrade soils should be
compacted to a minimum density of 98 percent of the modified Proctor maximum dry density.

8.3.3 Typical Pavement Sections

Actual pavement section thickness should be provided by the design civil or pavement engineer based on
traffic loads, volume and design life requirements. The following pavement sections represent typical
minimum thicknesses representative of standard loads and construction practices and as such, periodic
maintenance should be anticipated. All pavement materials and construction procedures should conform
to the FDOT or the appropriate city/county requirements. The minimum recommended pavement design is
summarized in the table below.

Table 8.1 Typical Pavement Sections

Material Minimum Thickness (inches)

Low Volume High Volume
and Loads and/or Loads

Type S or SP Asphaltic Concrete 15 2.0
Shell, Limerock or Crushed Concrete Base (LBR = 100) 6.0 8.0
Soil Cement Base (7 day strength = 300 psi) 7 9.5

(alternatively, increase asphaltic concrete thickness)

Stabilized Subgrade (Minimum LBR = 40) 12.0 12.0
(alternatively, increase base or asphaltic concrete thickness)
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8.4

General Site Preparation

The site should be cleared and grubbed; this primarily includes demolition of the existing buildings
and pavement areas, the removal of areas containing ground brush, organic soils, large roots,
stumps, root mats or other deleterious materials encountered on and near the ground surface.
Utilities should be properly removed or abandoned. Underground structures, former foundations
and utilities, if left in place or not properly abandoned, can result in future settlement and cracks in
new structures because the surrounding soils and overburden soils can migrate into void spaces
associated with the buried structures or utilities. It is recommended that undesirable material be
removed prior to beginning construction at the site.

As a minimum, it is recommended that the clearing operations extend at least 5 feet beyond the
building or pavement development perimeters. Any excavations or cavities formed by the removal
of building foundations, buried utilities, pavements, organic material or ground brush should be
filled with clean structural fill placed and compacted in lifts.

Following the clearing operations, the exposed subgrade should be evaluated and proof rolled as
described below to check for the presence of near-surface unsuitable materials that require
removal. The proof-rolling should consist of compaction with a heavy vibratory drum roller with a
minimum static drum weight of 10 tons. Careful observations should be made during proof-rolling
to help identify any areas of soft yielding soils that may require over excavation and replacement.
Care should be exercised during compaction to avoid the transmission of vibrations to neighboring
structures that could cause damage or disturb occupants.

Following satisfactory completion of the initial compaction, the proposed project area may be
brought up to finished subgrade levels. Imported fill or backfill should consist of fine sand with
less than 15 to 20 percent passing the No. 200 sieve, free of rubble, organics, clay, debris and
other unsuitable material. The Strata 1, 2 and 3 sands identified in the soil borings appear
suitable for reuse, if needed. Off-site fill should be tested and approved prior to acquisition.
Approved sand fill should be placed in loose lifts not exceeding 9 to 12 inches in thickness and
should be compacted to a minimum of 95 percent of the modified Proctor maximum dry density.
Density tests to confirm compaction should be performed in each fill lift before the next lift is
placed. A density testing frequency of 1 test per 1,000 square feet in the building footprint and 1
test per 2,000 square feet in the pavement area is recommended. The final 12 inches
immediately below the pavement section (subgrade) should be compacted to a density of no less
than 98 percent of the modified Proctor value. The soil water content should be adjusted as
needed for compaction.

Prior to beginning compaction, soil moisture contents may need to be controlled in order to
facilitate proper compaction. If additional moisture is necessary to achieve compaction objectives,
then water should be applied in such a way that it will not cause erosion or removal of the
subgrade soils. Moisture content within the natural ground or fill soil should be controlled to within
+2 percentage points of optimum as established in ASTM D1557 to help insure development of
both density and stability during compaction operations.
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9.

The shallow foundation excavations should be observed by the Geotechnical Engineer, or a
representative, to explore the extent of any loose, soft, or otherwise undesirable materials. If the
foundation excavation appears suitable as load bearing materials, the bottom of foundation
excavations should be compacted after excavation to develop a minimum density requirement of
95 percent of the modified Proctor maximum dry density (ASTM D1557), for a minimum depth of
1 foot below the bottom of the footing depth, as determined by field density (compaction) tests. A
density testing frequency of 1 test per 1,000 square feet in the building footprint and 1 test per
2,000 square feet in the pavement area is recommended. Backfill soils placed adjacent to
footings or walls should be carefully compacted with a vibratory plate compactor to avoid
damaging the footings or walls. Approved sand fills to provide foundation embedment constraint,
should be placed in loose lifts not exceeding 6 inches and should be compacted to a minimum of
95 percent of the modified Proctor maximum dry density.

If loose pockets are encountered in the shallow foundation excavations, the unsuitable materials
should be removed and the footings may be located at a lower elevation on firm, acceptable
material. Alternatively, the proposed footing elevation may be re-established by backfilling after
the undesirable material has been removed. This backfilling may be completed with a
well-compacted, suitable fill such as clean sand or FDOT #89 grade gravel. Sand backfill should
be compacted to a dry density of at least 95 percent of the modified Proctor maximum dry density
(ASTM D1557), as previously described. Gravel should be compacted until firm and unyielding
under the observation of a representative of the Geotechnical Engineer.

Limitations

Our professional services have been performed, our findings obtained, and our opinions prepared in
accordance with generally accepted geotechnical engineering principles and practices. GHD is not
responsible for the conclusions, opinions or recommendations made by others based on these data.

The scope of this study was intended to evaluate generalized soil and groundwater conditions within the
proposed development areas. The analysis and opinions submitted in this report are based upon the data
obtained from the soil borings and infiltration test performed at the locations indicated. If any subsurface
variations become evident, a re-evaluation of the opinions contained in this report will be necessary after
we have had an opportunity to observe the characteristics of the conditions encountered.

The scope of our services does not include any environmental assessment or investigation for the
presence or absence of wetlands, hazardous or toxic materials in the soil, groundwater, or surface water
within or beyond the site studied. Any statements in this report regarding odors, staining of soils, or other
unusual conditions observed are strictly for the information of our client.
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10. Closure

GHD appreciates the opportunity to be of service to you on this project. If you have any questions, please
do not hesitate to contact us.

Sincerely,

GHD

Florida Engineering Business No. 9931
Local Address | 5904 Hampton Oaks Parkway Suite F Tampa FL 33610

Digitally signed by John C

i, Phillips
S & B, Reason: Printed copies of
& B,.-Q\OENS'Q;-._" “, this d
§ Y is document are not
Fef No 47586 % 2 considered signed and
& ig’-_. * ir: sealed and the signature
‘:,’o‘\'-‘,?jmg og éi”s: must be verified on any
"é‘ﬂ?}'{f&‘f@ \\\\\‘\ electronic copies.
ST Date: 2020.01.09 13:52:13
-05'00'
Andres F. Alberdi, P.E. John C. Phillips, P.E.
Principal Senior Geotechnical Engineer
Florida License Number 42449 Florida License No. 47586
JP/AA/cap/l
Encl. Figure 1 Test Location Map
Figures 2 and 3 Boring Profiles
cC: Mr. Robin Kendall - RKendall@qdi.com

Mr. H. Duane Milford, P.E./MPH Civil Consultants, Inc. — duane@mphcivil.com
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PUBLIC NOTICE

Bravoflorida, LLC is proposing to build a new Burger King
Restaurant and associated infrastructure improvements located
at 16130 NW US Hwy 441, Alachua, FL 32615.

A neighborhood meeting will be held to discuss the project. This
is not a public hearing. The purpose of this meeting is to inform
neighboring property owners of the nature of the proposal and to

County, Florida and that the said newspaper | Seek their comments.
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in said Alachua County, each day, and has
been entered as second class mail matter at
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County, Florida, for a period of one year next
preceding the first publication of the attached
copy of advertisement; and affiant further
says that he has neither paid nor promised any
person, firm or corporation any discount for
publication in said newspaper.

The meeting will be held Wednesday, January 8, 2020 at
5:30pm at the Holiday Inn Express located at: 16367 NW 167th
Blvd., Alachua, FL 32615.

For additional information,
813-559-8256.

please call Robin Kendall at
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TODAY IN
HISTORY

Today is Wednesday, Dec.
25, the 359th day of 2019.
There are six days left in
the year. This is Christmas
Day.

Highlight in History

On Dec. 25, 2009, passen-
gers aboard Northwest
Airlines Flight 253 foiled
an attempt to blow up the
plane as it was landing in
Detroit by seizing Umar
Farouk Abdulmutallab, who
tried to set off explosives
in his underwear. (Abdul-
mutallab later pleaded
guilty and was sentenced
to life in prison.)

On this date

In A.D. 336, the first known
commemoration of Christ-
mas on Dec. 25 took place
in Rome.

In 1776, Gen. George
Washington and his troops
crossed the Delaware

River for a surprise attack
against Hessian forces at
Trenton, New Jersey, during
the American Revolutionary
War.

In 1926, Hirohito became
emperor of Japan, succeed-
ing his father, Emperor
Yoshihito.

In 1931, New York’s Metro-
politan Opera broadcast an
entire live opera over radio
for the first time: “Hansel
and Gretel” by Engelbert
Humperdinck.

In 1973, “The Sting,” star-
ring Paul Newman and
Robert Redford as a pair of
1930s grifters, was released
by Universal Pictures.

Today’s birthdays: Author
Anne Roiphe is 84. Actress
Hanna Schygulla is 76. R&B
singer John Edwards (The
Spinners) is 75. Actor Gary
Sandy is 74. Singer Jimmy
Buffett is 73. Pro and Col-
lege Football Hall-of-Famer
Larry Csonka is 73. Country
singer Barbara Mandrell is
71. Actress Sissy Spacek is
70. Blues singer/guitarist
Joe Louis Walker is 70.

LOTTO

Today’s jackpot: $3.5
million

Dec. 21: 1-5-14-32-40-46
FANTASY 5

Dec. 23: 5-15-23-26-31
PICK 2

Dec. 24 Midday: 8-3
Dec. 23 Evening: 8-6
PICK 3

Dec. 24 Midday: 6-5-1
Dec. 23 Evening: 9-9-4
PICK 4

Dec. 24 Midday: 9-2-3-9
Dec. 23 Evening: 1-2-3-7
PICK 5

Dec. 24 Midday: 4-7-5-9-2
Dec. 23 Evening: 4-5-9-1-5
JACKPOT TRIPLE PLAY
Tuesday’s jackpot: $550,000
Dec. 21: 1-4-6-8-32-43
POWERBALL

Today's jackpot: $183
million

Dec. 21: 19-31-35-50-67
Powerball: 14

MEGA MILLIONS
Tuesday’s jackpot: $45
million

Dec. 20: 3-20-23-35-60
Mega Ball: 16
CASHA4LIFE

Dec. 23: 1-9-40-53-58
Cash Ball: 3

Fires cause turmoil in Calif. insurance market

By Ken Sweet and
Sarah Skidmore Sell
The Associated Press

NEW YORK — Kent
Michitsch seemed to be
running out of tradi-
tional options to insure
the home he’s lived in
for more than 30 years
northeast of San Diego
as California’s mas-
sive property insurance
market reels from three
consecutive years of
destructive wildfires.

Michitsch, 57, has
received three non-
renewal notices in three
years, and says he feared
getting a fourth one when
his homeowners’ policy
comes up for renewal
the middle of next year
if it wasn’t for California
lawmaker’s recent inter-
vention in the market.

“It’s constant worry
and frustration. You
know you’re covered
now, but I might have
to look for a new policy
next year yet again.”
Michitsch says he’s never
made a claim on his insur-
ance and never had fire
damage.

Thousands of home-
owners like Michitsch
have lost their insurance
policies in the last few
years as insurers pull out
of areas that are at risk of
fire damage or stop insur-
ing homes altogether.
They’ve been forced to
scramble to find coverage
from regular insurance
providers or to turn as a

last resort to a govern-
ment sanctioned plan
that at the moment only
provides fire coverage.

State Farm, the larg-
est in the state, and
Allstate and other insur-
ers declined to renew
roughly 350,000 policies
in areas at high risk for
wildfires since 2015 the
California Department
of Insurance said back in
August, and the depart-
ment has gotten “record
numbers” of requests
this year from insurers
toincrease the rates they
charge property owners.
The data also shows
33,000 policies were not
renewed by insurers in
zip codes affected by the
major wildfires.

While the insurance
industry says the Cali-
fornia property insurance
market is resilient, state
lawmakers and officials
have had to scramble to
keep the market from
grinding to a halt from
the unexpected additional
risk.

The California leg-
islature passed a law
earlier this year giving the
Department of Insurance
emergency powers to
keep policies in effect for
those in fire-prone areas.
This month California
Insurance Commissioner
Ricardo Lara put a one-
year moratorium on
non-renewals, in hopes
that lawmakers, insur-
ance companies and
other stakeholders can

In this Oct. 27 photo, firefighter Joe Zurilgen passes a
burning home as the Kincade Fire rages in Healdsburg,
Calif. [NOAH BERGER/ASSOCIATED PRESS FILE PHOTO]

reach a more substantial
solution for the roughly
1 million homeowners in
zip codes adjacent to pre-
vious wildfires.

“This wildfire insur-
ance crisishasbeen years
in the making, but it is an
emergency we must deal
with now if we are going
to keep the California
dream of home owner-
ship from becoming the
California nightmare, as
an increasing number of
homeowners struggle to
find coverage,” Lara said
in a statement.

The fires of 2017 and
2018 caused a combined
$25.3 billion in damages
according to the Cali-
fornia Department of
Insurance. That’s expo-
nentially higher than
the previous wildfires
in 2015 and 2008, which
caused $1.1 billion and
$710 million in damages,
respectively.

The insurance industry

has yet torelease an esti-
mate of damages from this
year’s wildfire season, but
the costs are expected to
be high. The most signifi-
cant wildfire this year was
the Kincade fire, which is
started October 23 and
has burned 78,000 acres
in Sonoma county. It
destroyed 374 buildings
and damaged another 60,
according to the California
Department of Forestry &
Fire Protection.

“The wildfires in Cali-
fornia will likely make it
more difficult for Califor-
nia homeowners to buy
insurance,” Stu Ryland,
senior vice president
of the Pacific Region at
Sedgwick, an insurance
claims management
company. “Premiums
are likely to go up, par-
ticularly in areas that are
prone to wildfires and
in some cases, it may be
difficult for consumers
to find an insurer willing

towrite their insurance.”
While some insurers are
pulling out and others are
reconsidering how they
price property insurance,
it is still available in one
form or another to every
homeowner, according to
the Insurance Informa-
tion Institute.
However, those not
insurable by regular
insurance providers are
having to turn to what’s
known as the California
FAIR Plan, which is a
government-sanctioned
association of insur-
ers who pool together
to cover the highest risk
properties. FAIR Plan
insurance currently only
covers $1.5 million in
damages, although Lara
has ordered that start-
ing in April 2020 it will
cover $3 million in dam-
ages. Currently the FAIR
Plan only covers fire, not
other forms of risk, but
Californiaregulators have
announced that FAIR Plan
insurers can start doing
comprehensive coverage.
Earlier this month,
the California FAIR Plan
Association sued to block
those changes, arguing
Lara’s order is illegal.
Karl Susman, owner
of Susman Insurance
Agency in Los Angeles,
says the average annual
premium on ahomeowner
policy plus FAIR to cover
fire now costs around
$2,500 a year, which is
three times higher than it
was three years ago.

Roberts will tap his inner umpire

By Mark Sherman
The Associated Press

WASHINGTON —
America’slast prolonged
look at Chief Justice John
Roberts came 14 years
ago, when he told sena-
tors during his Supreme
Court confirmation hear-
ing that judges should be
like baseball umpires,
impartially calling balls
and strikes.

“Nobody ever went
to a ballgame to see the
umpire,” Roberts said.

His hair grayer, the
64-year-old Roberts will
return to the public eye as
he makes the short trip
from the Supreme Court
to the Senate to preside
over President Donald
Trump’s impeachment
trial. He will be in the
national spotlight, but
will strive to be like that
umpire — doing his best
to avoid the partisan
mire.

“He’s going to look the
part, he’s going to play
the part and he’s the last
person who wants the
part,” said Carter Phil-
lips, who has argued 88
Supreme Court cases,
43 of them in front of
Roberts.

He has a ready model
he can follow: Chief Jus-
tice William Rehnquist,
who never became the
center of attention when

Chief Justice John Roberts will return to the public eye
as he makes the short trip from the Supreme Court to
the Senate to preside over President Donald Trump’s
impeachment trial. [J. SCOTT APPLEWHITE/ASSOCIATED PRESS
FILE PHOTO]

he presided over President
Bill Clinton’s Senate trial.

As Roberts moves
from the camera-free,
relative anonymity of the
Supreme Court to the
glare of television lights
inthe Senate, he will have
the chance to demonstrate
by example what he has
preached relentlessly in
recent years: Judges are
not politicians.

He has stuck to his
mantra even as he and
his fellow, Republican
appointees hold a firm
5-4 conservative major-
ity on the Supreme Court.
Roberts has a solidly con-
servative voting record on
the court, with a couple of

notable exceptions that
include sustaining Presi-
dent Barack Obama’s
health care law.

Trump has been among
Roberts’ critics, blasting
the chief justice for his
health care votes. While
Roberts ignored those
remarks, at least pub-
licly, he clashed with the
president last year when
Trump lashed out at an
“Obama judge” whoruled
against the president’s
migrant asylum policy.

It’s not as though there
isn’t plenty of contro-
versy brewing in his
regular place of work.
Before the end of June,
the justices are expected

to decide cases involving
guns, abortion, subpoe-
nas for Trump financial
records, workplace pro-
tections for LGBT people
and the fate of an Obama-
era program that shields
young immigrants from
deportation. It’s possible
the court will be asked to
hear yet another case on
the health care law before
the term ends.

The high court has
moved to the right with
the addition of two
Trump appointees,
Justices Neil Gorsuch
and Brett Kavanaugh,
a development that has
made Roberts the justice
closest to its ideological
center and most able to
decide how far the court
will move to the right,
or left, in any case that
otherwise divides liber-
als and conservatives.

In the Senate, though,
the chief justice’s powers
are limited because any
ruling he makes can be
overridden by a majority
vote.

He is not likely to put
himself in the position
of inviting reversal,
said Paul M.Collins Jr.,
a political scientist and
director of legal studies
at the University of Mas-
sachusetts, Amherst.

“Any controversial
rulings in support of
either party will threaten

in trial

the viewpoint that the
court should be above
politics. Democrats
would perceive any
ruling for Republicans as
partisan and if he ruled
against the president,
Republicans would allege
he is holding a grudge,”
Collins said. The Senate’s
impeachment rules allow
Roberts to put questions
to a Senate vote, without
first ruling himself.

Rehnquist looked back
on his role in the Clin-
ton trial with a smile. “I
did nothing in particular
and I did it very well,”
Rehnquist recalled two
years after the trial,
borrowing a line from
a Gilbert and Sullivan
operetta.

Like Rehnquist, Rob-
erts has virtually no
experience running a
trial, as opposed to the
appellate proceedings at
the Supreme Court. “I
would be shocked if he
suddenly becomes a very
rigid jurist with respect
to technical evidentiary
rules,” Phillips said.

The mechanics of the
trial are not yet clear.
Rehnquist had his top
aide at the court, James
Duff, and at least one
law clerk on hand. He
regularly consulted with
the Senate parliamentar-
ian before announcing
rulings.

PUBLIC NOTICE

and to seek their comments.

cCn

A neighborhood workshop will be held to discuss a proposed
site plan for a multifamily residential building located on tax
parcel numbers 06778-000-000 and 06776-000-000. This is
not a public hearing. The purpose of this meeting is to inform
neighboring property owners of the proposed development

The meeting will be held at 6:00 p.m. on January 8, 2020 at
Residence Inn Gainesville 1-75, located at 3275 SW 40th
Blvd., Gainesville, FL 32608.

Contact: Sergio Reyes, P.E.
eda engineers-surveyors-planners, inc.
(352) 373-3541

Don’t Miss Our Big Shoe
SALE Tomorrow!

SINeR'S

FINE SsSHOES

3411

On the comer of University Avenue and SW 34th Street

.\- 352-376-7001
' Mon.Fri. 10-5:30, Sat.10-5 | www.pinnersfineshoes.com

GF-GH054565

W. University Ave.

PUBLIC NOTICE

Bravoflorida, LLC is proposing to build a new Burger King
Restaurant and associated infrastructure improvements located
at 16130 NW US Hwy 441, Alachua, FL 32615.

A neighborhood meeting will be held to discuss the project. This
is not a public hearing. The purpose of this meeting is to inform
neighboring property owners of the nature of the proposal and to

seek their comments.

The meeting will be held Wednesday, January 8, 2020 at

5:30pm at the Holiday Inn Express located at: 16367 NW 167th

Blvd., Alachua, FL 32615.

For additional information,
813-559-8256.

please call Robin Kendall at

engineers. surveyors » planners GF.GH053123 GF-GH053162
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Parcel Number: 03061-004-001
Address: 16130 NW US Hwy 441 Alachua, FL 32615

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

A PARCEL OF LAND LYING IN SECTION 9, TOWNSHIP 8 SOUTH, RANGE 18 EAST, ALACHUA COUNTY,
FLORIDA, BEING A PORTION OF THAT CERTAIN PARCEL DESCRIBED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK
4581, PAGE 880, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF ALACHUA COUNTY, FLORIDA, AND BEING MORE
PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCE AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID SECTION 9; THENCE N03°37'28"W, A DISTANCE
OF 286.74 FEET TO THE NORTH RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF OLD STATE ROAD NO. 2 AND 25; THENCE
N79°23'05"W, ALONG SAID NORTH RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE, A DISTANCE OF 2,126.09 FEET TO THE
SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID PARCEL DESCRIBED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 4581, PAGE 880
AND THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE CONTINUE N79°23'05"W, ALONG SAID NORTH RIGHT-
OF-WAY LINE AND THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID PARCEL, A DISTANCE OF 212.19 FEET; THENCE,
DEPARTING SAID NORTH RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE AND SAID SOUTH LINE, N03°02'54"W, A DISTANCE
OF 224.27 FEET TO THE SOUTH RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF U.S. HIGHWAY NO. 441 (MARTIN LUTHER
KING BOULEVARD) AND THE NORTH LINE OF SAID PARCEL; THENCE S79°06'35"E, ALONG SAID
SOUTH RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE AND THE NORTH LINE OF SAID PARCEL, A DISTANCE OF 266.21 FEET
TO THE EAST LINE OF SAID PARCEL; THENCE, DEPARTING SAID SOUTH RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE AND
SAID NORTH LINE, S10°53'25"W, ALONG SAID EAST LINE, A DISTANCE OF 216.65 FEET TO THE
POINT OF BEGINNING.

CONTAINING 51,958 SQUARE FEET OR 1.193 ACRES, MORE OR LESS.






DINING 1nc. |¢ Burger King® e Chili’s® e Spageddiess™ e PapaVino's® e

NEIGHBORHOOD MEETING NOTICE

Dear Property Owner:

Bravoflorida, LLC is proposing to build a new Burger King Restaurant and associated
infrastructure improvements located at 16130 NW US Hwy 441 Alachua, FL 32615.

A neighborhood meeting will be held to discuss the project. This is not a public hearing.
The purpose of the meeting is to inform neighboring property owners of the nature of
the proposal and to seek their comments.

The meeting will be held Wednesday, January 8, 2020 at 5:30pm at the Holiday Inn
Express located at: 16367 NW 167th Blvd, Alachua, FL 32615.

For additional information, please call Robin Kendall at 813-559-8256.

4220 Edison Lakes Parkway e Mishawaka, Indiana 46545 e Phone: 574-271-4600 e Fax: 574-243-4377
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NEIGHBORHOOD WORKSHOP SUMMARY

Project: BURGER KING @ 16130 NW US HWY 441

Mr. Robin Kendall of Bravoflorida, LLC held a neighborhood workshop on
Monday, January 8, 2020 at the Holiday Inn Express located at 16367 NW 167th
Blvd, in the City of Alachua Florida, to inform the neighboring property owners of
the nature of the proposed Burger King restaurant development at 16130 NW US
Hwy 441, in the City of Alachua, Florida.

The meeting began at 5:30 pm. Mr. Todd Rousseau with Mobile Gas, was the only
attendee of this meeting. Mr. Kendall reviewed the scope of the proposed Burger
King restaurant development. Mr. Rousseau had no objections, and was excited at
the prospect of this Burger King restaurant development along US 441.

The meeting concluded at 6:00 pm.

4220 Edison Lakes Parkway e Mishawaka, Indiana 46545 e Phone: 574-271-4600 e Fax: 574-243-4377






Raysor Consulting ‘

TECHNICAL MEMORANDUM

TO: BravoFlorida, LLC e
4220 Edison Lakes Parkway Pl

Mishawaka, Indiana 46545 fa Z// St
FROM: Michael D. Raysor, P.E. Michael D peaysone. ke :N % %\?"’

Date: 2020.03.10

RAYSOR Transportation Consulting, LLC ~ Raysor, PE 33g:55 oxo0 - 7

SUBJECT: Burger King — City of Alachua -
Transportation Concurrency Analysis " '7 %

DATE: March 10, 2020 (Revision No. 2)

1.0 InTRODUCTION

This memorandum documents a Transportation Concurrency Analysis performed for the Burger King quick service
restaurant proposed for development at 16130 NW U.S. Highway 441 in the City of Alachua, Florida. The subject
site is planned for development consisting of a 3,349 square foot building with drive-through, with access to be

provided via a single driveway connection to U.S. Highway 441.

2.0 PROJECT GENERATED TRAFFIC

The daily and PM peak hour trip generation for the subject development was estimated using trip characteristic
data, as identified in the Institute of Transportation Engineers’ Trip Generation Manual (ITE, 10*" edition, 2017) and

Trip Generation Handbook (ITE, 3™ edition, 2014), as shown in Table 1.0 and further documented in Attachment A.

TABLE 1.0 TRIP GENERATION ESTIMATE SUMMARY

PM Peak Hour

Land Use
Description
Trips Enter

Fast-Food

934 3,349 sf 470.95 1,578 32.67 109 57 52
Rest. w/DT

Pass-By Trips 40.0% 630 50.0% 54 27 27

New External Trips -- 948 = 55 30 25

The distribution of new external project generated trips was estimated pursuant to discussions with the FDOT District
Two Traffic Operations Office, resulting in a distribution of 20% westerly and 80% easterly from the project site. In
addition, 10% of new external project traffic was assigned to I-75, both north and south of U.S. Highway 441, as
recommended by City staff. The distribution of pass-by project traffic will be estimated based on current traffic
patterns, which will subsequently be documented in the FDOT Site Access Traffic Analysis; noting that pass-by traffic

does not add new traffic to the roadway network and is thus not included in this transportation concurrency analysis.

19046 Bruce B. Downs Blvd, Suite 308 e Tampa, FL 33647 e (813) 625-1699 e (813) 413-7432 fx e www.raysor-transportation.com





Raysor Consulting PAGE 2 of 2 2

3.0 TRANSPORTATION CONCURRENCY STUDY AREA

Pursuant to the City of Alachua LDR §2.4.14(H)(2)(a): For proposed developments generating less than or equal to
1,000 external average daily trips (ADT), affected roadway segments are all those wholly or partially located within

one-half mile of the development's ingress/egress, or to the nearest intersecting major street, whichever is greater.

In consideration that the subject development is estimated to generate 948 new external average daily trips (i.e.,
less than 1,000 external average daily trips), based on the above-referenced requirement, the transportation
concurrency study area was determined to include the following roadway segments, as defined by the City of

Alachua Comprehensive Plan:

«* Segment 1: Interstate 75 from NCL Alachua to U.S. Highway 441
% Segment 2: Interstate 75 from U.S. Highway 441 to SCL Alachua
«» Segment 5: U.S. Highway 441 from State Road 235 to NCL Alachua

4.0 TRANSPORTATION CONCURRENCY ANALYSIS

The traffic data identified herein was evaluated in consideration of existing capacities, existing demand, and reserved
capacities pursuant to the City of Alachua, January 2020 Development Monitoring Report, as provided by City staff
as an attachment to the “Completeness Review” letter issued by the City on January 22, 2020 for the subject
development. Table 2.0 documents the transportation concurrency analysis, which identifies that the subject

development will not cause the study area roadways to fall below their applicable level of service (LOS) standards.

TABLE 2.0 TRANSPORTATION CONCURRENCY ANALYSIS

Segment 1: I-75 Segment 2: |-75 Segment 5: US 441
(NCL Alachua to US 441) (US 441 to SCL Alachua) (SR 235 to NCL Alachua)

Traffic System Category

AADT PM AADT PM AADT PM

Maximum Service

L 91,600 8,250 91,600 8,250 39,000 3,510
Volume
Existing Traffic" 36,000 3,780 59,457 6,243 25,926 2,463
Reserved Trips’ 759 86 565 48 3,637 383
Available Capacity 54,841 4,384 31,578 1,959 9,437 664
Project Generated
N 95 6 95 6 948 55
Traffic
Available Capacit
Vel pacity w/ 54,746 4,378 31,483 1,953 8,489 609

Application Approval

! Source: City of Alachua January 2020 Development Monitoring Report
2 Note: Project trip distribution (new external trips)is estimated to be 10% for Segments 1 & 2, and 100% for Segment 5.

19046 Bruce B. Downs Blvd, Suite 308 e Tampa, FL 33647 e (813) 625-1699 e (813) 413-7432 fx e www.raysor-transportation.com





ATTACHMENT "A"

Fast-Food Restaurant with Drive-Through Window

(934)

Vehicle Trip Ends vs: 300055t GFA
On ay, Weekday

Setting/Location: General Urban/Suburban

Number of Studies: 67
1000 Sq. Ft. GFA: 3

Directional Distribution: 50% entering, 50% exiting

_Vehicle TriB Generation per 1000 Sq. Ft. GFA

: Average Rate j Range of Rates

Standard Deviation

‘b‘ 470.95 4 98.89 - 1137.66 244.44
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ATTACHMENT "A"

Fast-Food Restaurant with Drive-Through Window
(934)

Vehicle Trip Ends vs:
On a:) Weekday,

Peak Hour of Adjacent Street Traffic,

One Hour Between 4 and 6 p.m.

Setting/Location:
Number of Studies: 185
1000 Sq. Ft. GFA: 3
Directional Distribution: 52% entering, 48% exiting

Vehicle Trip Generation per 1000 Sq. Ft. GFA

‘ ¥* ¥ ¥ ¥ ¥ Y¥ ¥
Range of Rates

¥ Average Rate 4 Standard Deviation

> 32.67 4 8.17 - 117.22 17.87
Data Plot and Equation
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ATTACHMENT "A"

Table E.32 Pass-By and Non-Pass-By Trips Weekda

PM Peak Period

Minn-St.
- -26 g 1987 50 300-T00pm. | 25 27 48 75 - -
chi Kenlg, O'Hara,
- <50 ‘m‘m_""_ 1987 80 3:00-8:00 p.m. 38 = — 62 - Haums, Floc
ch ; O'Hara,
- 0 | Shleage 1987 100 3:00-6:00 p.m. 55 — — 45 - arig, Otiers
— Chicago . Kenig, O'Hara,
S0 | Sneago 1887 159 300-600pm. | 56 - = 44 - Karkg, Ot
— Chicago ; Kenig, O'Hara,
o | Crieage 1987 225 3:00-6:00pm. | 48 - - 52 — gt
_ Chicago . . O'Hara,
o | Srieage 1987 88 3:00-6:00 p.m. s - - 65 - o, O
_ Chicago y O'Hara,
<50 | giburbs, IL 1087 84 300-6:00pm. | 44 = - 8 - ’fﬁ:&k Flock
P Barton-
a8 13 Lounme 1993 - 4:00-6:00 p.m. 68 2 10 a2 2,085 Aschman
. Assoc.
) Barton-
120 19 Louisville 1993 3 4:00-6:00 p.m. &7 24 9 3 2,447 Aschman
area, KY Assoc
Barton-
a7 42 e iy, 1993 - 4:00-6:00 p.m. 56 25 19 44 1,632 Aschman
Assoc.
Barton-
150 30 Loile 1903 = 4:00-6:00 p.m. 31 31 a8 50 4250 Aschman
. Assoc.
— a1 Kissimmee, 1995 28 2:00-6:00 p.m. 71 - — 29 = TPD Inc.
- 34 Apopka, FL 1996 29 200-600pm. | 38 — — 62 - TPD Inc.
‘Winter
- 28 SAFL 1995 a7 200600pm. | 66 — — 34 - TPD Inc.
= 43 Longeon:, 1904 304 2:00-6:00 p.m. 62 — — 8 — TPD Inc.
Altamonte
— 32 1996 202 200-600pm. | 40 39 21 80 — TPD Inc.
Springs, FL
Winter Park,
- 29 1996 27 200-600pm. | 41 41 18 59 — TPD Inc.
FL
Oracle
- 33 savaral 1996 varias 4:00-6:00 p.m. 62 — _— 38 —_
Engineering

Daily pass-by rate is not available through ITE nor other
sources. Therefore, industry rule-of-thumb applied by
reducing peak hour pass-by rate by "10%", resulting in
40% for LUC 934 [50% - 10% = 40%)]

214 $\'ip Generation Handbook, 3rd Edition ite=
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PROJECT NARRATIVE

This project is 1.19 acres (51,958 s.f.) in area and is situated along the south side of U.S. Highway 441, 600
feet west of the south bound exit ramp for Interstate 75. The project site is in the City of Alachua, Florida.
The site was once occupied by a gas station and commercial strip center. The buildings have been
demolished, although the slabs remain, and the old gas pump islands have been removed. The
predevelopment impervious area is 40,837 square feet.

The proposed development includes a Burger King restaurant, with drive thru and parking, and landscape
areas to meet City of Alachua requirements. The postdevelopment impervious area is 32,552 square feet,
a reduction of 8,285 square feet over the predevelopment amount.

As shown on the FEMA Map in Appendix A-1 of this report, the site is located in Flood Zones X. The finish
floor of the new building is set at elevation 81.37 which is greater than 2 feet above the centerline of U.S.
441 adjacent to the building.

Further, a review of the FDEP WBID maps (Appendix A-2) indicates that the site is within the Mill Creek
Sink and is impaired for Fecal Coliform and Dissolved Oxygen. Redeveloping the site results in a decrease
in impervious and improved stormwater quality treatment, therefore net improvement is met utilizing
presumptive criteria.

Agency Requirements:

Stormwater runoff is regulated by the Suwannee River Water Management District (SRWMD), the FDOT,
and the City of Alachua.

The SRWMD requirements are two-fold:

1. Water quality: Given the connection to the Mill Creek Sink, water quality must be achieved by
retaining the runoff from the first 2.0 inches of rainfall and percolating that volume within 72
hours.

2. Water quantity: Pre v. post rates are to be analyzed and compared for the 100 year frequency
storm, with durations of 1-, 2-, 4-, 8-, and 24-hour, as well as 3-, 7-, and 10-days.

The FDOT requires critical duration storm analysis. So the SRWMD water quantity requirements will
control as the SRWMD requires durations beyond that required by the FDOT.

The City of Alachua stormwater requirements are also two-fold:

1. Water quality: Percolate 80 percent of the runoff from a 3-year, 1-hour design storm within 72
hours after the storm event.
2. Water quantity: Meet SRWMD requirements.

Predevelopment Drainage Patterns:

The northern portion of the site (the parking lot and gas island area) sheetflows directly north to the right
of way of U.S. 441. The southern portion (building area, a portion of the rear driveway, and rear grassed
area) drain to a small pond located behind the old buildings. When the pond fills, additional runoff “pops-
off” via surface flow near the northwest corner of the building area, and then flows into the U.S. 441 right
of way.
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Postdevelopment Drainage Patterns:

All site runoff is conveyed via a storm sewer system to a new pond on the west side of the property. The
requisite water quality volume (see below) is stored below a weir and the remaining volume is discharged
through a drop structure with a rectangular weir into the U.S. 441 right of way.

Water Quality (Retention) Design:

A 2-inch, 1-hour storm and a 3-year, 1-hour storm is run to determine the runoff generated from these
events. The input is on pages 21 thru 25 of this report and the rainfall volumes are cu.ft., provided on
page 26. Note that the rainfall volumes are 8,661 cu.ft. and 11,260 cu.ft., respectively, for these two
events. Page 27 then shows that there is no discharge to US 441 for the 2-inch event, therefore this entire
storm event is stored below the weir or percolated into the ground. Page 28 shows that the inflow volume
to the pond is 4,511 cu.ft. for the 3-year, 1-hour event, while the discharge to the US 441 right of way is
308 cu.ft., or 6.8%. Therefore, 93.2% is stored below the weir or percolated into the ground; the 80%
requirement is exceeded.

Page 35 shows that volume recovery is obtained in 30 hours. Therefore, water quality requirement are
met.

Water Quantity (Detention) Design:

Using ICPR Version 4.05.02, the required storm events are routed through the system to determine the
necessary control device dimensions as well as the suitability of pond capacity above the control level.
Page 38 of this Report indicates a width of 5 inches (0.42 feet), which is detailed on sheet CO5 of the
construction plans.

The ICPR Routing Summary below provides a summary of the pre and post discharge rates, design high
water levels, and the pages of the report where the ICPR output can be found.

CURVE NO. CALCULATIONS (PREDEVELOPMENT) — FOR ICPR ROUTING DESCRIBED ABOVE

Urban Land

Curve No. North Basin South Basin
Impervious 98 30,094 s.f. 10,743 s.f.
Pond 100 -0- 2,400 s.f.
Pervious — Arrendondo 49 2,400 s.f. 6,321 s.f.

Total

32,494 sf. @ 94.4

19,464 s.f. @ 82.3

Predevelopment Curve numbers input into ICPR are shown on page 6 of this report.

Notes: See Appendix A-3 for pervious area CN

POND AREAS (PREDEVELOPMENT) — FOR ICPR ROUTING DESCRIBED ABOVE

ELEVATION SOUTH POND
76 296 s.f. / 0.0068 ac
77 2400 s.f. / 0.0051 ac
78 6740 s.f. /0.1547 ac
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CURVE NO. CALCULATIONS (POSTDEVELOPMENT) — FOR ICPR ROUTING DESCRIBED ABOVE

Impervious: 32,552 sg.ft. @ 98

Pond: 4,737 sq.ft. @ 100

Pervious: 14,669 sq.ft. @ 39 (See Appendix A-2 for pervious area CN)
Total: 51,958 sq.ft. @ 81.5

The Postdevelopment Curve number input into ICPR is shown on page 36 of this report.

POND AREAS (POSTDEVELOPMENT) — FOR ICPR ROUTING DESCRIBED ABOVE

ELEVATION WEST POND
75.5 422 s.f. /0.0097 ac
76.5 1,121 s.f. /0.0257 ac
77.5 2,153 s.f. / 0.0494 ac
78.5 3,395 s.f. /0.0779 ac
79.5 4,737 s.f. / 0.1087 ac
ICPR ROUTING SUMMARY
Storm Event Peak Rainfall Pre Q Post Q Post DHW*
Frequency / Duration Amount (in.)? (cfs)? (cfs)?
100 yr.—1 hr. 4.4 4.67 1.67 79.16
100 yr.—2 hr. 54 3.91 1.88 79.25
100 yr.—4 hr. 6.72 2.44 2.24 79.41
100 yr.—8 hr. 8.0 2.49 243 79.48
100 yr.—24 hr. 11.04 0.82 1.02 78.83
100 yr. -3 day 13.8 0.75 0.75 78.68
100 yr. 7 day 16.0 0.52 0.53 78.53
100 yr.— 10 day 18.0 0.68 0.70 78.65

Notes:

1.

2.
3.
4

Note

See pages 8 thru 18 (pre) and 38 thru 48 (post) of this report for these input values, as well as Appendix A-4.
See page 19 of this report for these output values at the US 441 node.

See page 49 of this report for these output values at the US 441 node.

See page 49 of this report for these output values at the Pond node.

that for the 24 hour storm, the post exceeds the pre by 0.2 cfs, but that the total post is only 1.02

cfs. Also, for the 10 day storm, the post exceeds the pre by 0.02 cfs, but the total post is only 0.7 cfs. Since

the 1

hour pre is 4.67 cfs, these small differences for the lesser events will not have an adverse impact on

the downstream system.
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Simple Basin: Ex North Basin

Scenario:

Node:

Hydrograph Method:
Infiltration Method:
Time of Concentration:
Max Allowable Q:
Time Shift:

Unit Hydrograph:
Peaking Factor:
Area:

Curve Number:

% Impervious:

% DCIA:

% Direct:

Rainfall Name:

Predevelopment
US 441

NRCS Unit Hydrograph
Curve Number
10.0000 min
0.00 cfs

0.0000 hr
UH256

256.0

0.7460 ac

94.4

0.00

0.00

0.00

Comment:

Simple Basin: Ex South Basin

Scenario:

Node:

Hydrograph Method:
Infiltration Method:
Time of Concentration:
Max Allowable Q:
Time Shift:

Unit Hydrograph:
Peaking Factor:
Area:

Curve Number:

% Impervious:

% DCIA:

% Direct:

Rainfall Name:

Predevelopment
Existing Pond
NRCS Unit Hydrograph
Curve Number
10.0000 min
0.00 cfs

0.0000 hr
UH256

256.0

0.4470 ac

82.3

0.00

0.00

0.00

Comment:

Node: Existing Pond

Scenario:  Predevelopment
Type: Stage/Area
Base Flow: 0.00 cfs
Initial Stage: 78.00 ft
Warning Stage: 80.00 ft

D:\ICPR4\Burger King Alachua 441\

1/15/2020 13:14
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Stage [ft] Area [ac] Area [ft2]
78.00 0.0068 296
79.00 0.0551 2400
80.00 0.1547 6739
Comment:
| -

Node: Groundwater

Scenario: Predevelopment
Type: Time/Stage
Base Flow: 0.00 cfs
Initial Stage: 70.00 ft
Warning Stage: 80.00 ft
Boundary Stage:

Comment:
= -
Node: US 441
Scenario: Predevelopment
Type: Time/Stage
Base Flow: 0.00 cfs
Initial Stage: 75.00 ft
Warning Stage: 80.00 ft
Boundary Stage:
Comment:
= -

Weir Link: Ex Pond Overflow

Scenario: Predevelopment Bottom Clip
From Node: Existing Pond Default: 0.00 ft
To Node: US 441 Op Table:
Link Count: 1 Ref Node:
Damping: 0.0000 ft Default: 0.00 ft
Weir Type: Broad Crested Vertical Op Table:
Geometry Type: Trapezoidal Ref Node:
Control Elevation: 79.80 ft Weir Default: 2.800
Max Depth: 0.20 ft Weir Table:
Extrapolation Method: Normal Projection Orifice Default: 0.600

D:\ICPR4\Burger King Alachua 441\ 1/15/2020 13:14
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Bottom Width:
Left Slope:
Right Slope:

3.00 ft
6.000 (h:v)
6.000 (h:v)

Orifice Table:

Comment:

Percolation Link: L-0020PERC
Scenario:

From Node:

To Node:

Link Count:

Flow Direction:

Aquifer Base Elevation:
Water Table Elevation:
Annual Recharge Rate:
Horizontal Conductivity:
Vertical Conductivity:
Fillable Porosity:

Layer Thickness:

Predevelopment
Existing Pond

Groundwater Vertical Flow Termination:
1 Perimeter 1:
Both Perimeter 2:
55.00 ft Perimeter 3:
70.00 ft Distance P1 to P2:
0 ipy Distance P2 to P3:
1.000 fpd # of Cells P1 to P2:
2.000 fpd # of Cells P2 to P3:
0.300

0.00 ft

Surface Area Option:

Vary Based on Stage/Area
Table

Horizontal Flow Algorithm
280.00 ft

520.00 ft

920.00 ft

30.00 ft

50.00 ft

6

5

Comment: Permeter 1 based on 100" x 40’

Simulation: Pre 100 1
Scenario:
Run Date/Time:

Predevelopment
1/10/2020 1:33:34 PM

Program Version: ICPR4 4.05.02
Run Mode: Normal
Year Month Day Hour [hr]
Start Time: 0 0 0 0.0000
End Time: 0 0 0 2.0000

Hydrology [sec]

Surface Hydraulics
[sec]

Min Calculation Time:
Max Calculation Time:

60.0000 0.1000

30.0000

Output Time Increments

Hydrology

Hour [hr]

0.0000

Time Increment [min]
15.0000

Surface Hydraulics

D:\ICPR4\Burger King Alachua 441\

1/15/2020 13:14
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Hour [hr]

0 0 0 0.0000

Time Increment [min]
15.0000

Restart File
Save Restart: False

Resources & Lookup Tables

Resources
Rainfall Folder: Boundary Stage Set:
Extern Hydrograph Set:
Unit Hydrograph Curve Number Set:
Folder:

Green-Ampt Set:
Vertical Layers Set:
Impervious Set:

Lookup Tables

Tolerances & Options

Time Marching: SAOR 1A Recovery Time:
Max Iterations: 6
Over-Relax Weight 0.5 dec

Fact:
dZ Tolerance: 0.0010 ft Smp/Man Basin Rain
Opt:
Max dz: 1.0000 ft
Link Optimizer Tol:  0.0001 ft Rainfall Name:
Rainfall Amount:
Edge Length Option: Automatic Storm Duration:

Dflt Damping (1D):
Min Node Srf Area
(1D):

Energy Switch (1D):

24.0000 hr

Global

~FDOT-1
4.40 in
1.0000 hr

0.0050 ft
100 ft2

Energy

Comment:

Simulation: Pre 100 10 day
Scenario:  Predevelopment
Run Date/Time: 1/10/2020 1:33:36 PM
Program Version: ICPR4 4.05.02

General
Run Mode: Normal

Year Month Day

Hour [hr]

D:\ICPR4\Burger King Alachua 441\

1/15/2020 13:14
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Start Time: 0 0 0 0.0000
End Time: 0 0 0 240.0000
Hydrology [sec] Surface Hydraulics
[sec]
Min Calculation Time: 60.0000 0.1000
Max Calculation Time: 30.0000

Output Time Increments
Hydrology

Hour [hr] Time Increment [min]
0 0 0 0.0000 15.0000

Hour [hr] Time Increment [min]
0 0 0 0.0000 15.0000

Restart File

Save Restart: False

Resources & Lookup Tables

Rainfall Folder: Boundary Stage Set:

Extern Hydrograph Set:

Unit Hydrograph Curve Number Set:
Folder:

Green-Ampt Set:
Vertical Layers Set:
Impervious Set:

Tolerances & Options

Time Marching: SAOR IA Recovery Time: 24.0000 hr
Max Iterations: 6
Over-Relax Weight 0.5 dec

Fact:
dZ Tolerance: 0.0010 ft Smp/Man Basin Rain  Global
Opt:
Max dZ: 1.0000 ft
Link Optimizer Tol:  0.0001 ft Rainfall Name: ~FDOT-240
Rainfall Amount:  18.00 in
Edge Length Option: Automatic Storm Duration:  240.0000 hr

Dflt Damping (1D): 0.0050 ft
Min Node Srf Area 100 ft2
(1D):

D:\ICPR4\Burger King Alachua 441\ 1/15/2020 13:14
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Energy Switch (1D): Energy

Comment:

Simulation: Pre 100 2
Scenario:  Predevelopment
Run Date/Time: 1/10/2020 1:34:16 PM
Program Version: ICPR4 4.05.02

General

Run Mode: Normal

Year Month Day Hour [hr]
Start Time: 0 0 0 0.0000
End Time: 0 0 0 3.0000
Hydrology [sec] Surface Hydraulics
[sec]
Min Calculation Time: 60.0000 0.1000
Max Calculation Time: 30.0000
Output Time Increments
Hydrology

Hour [hr] Time Increment [min]
0 0 0 0.0000 15.0000

Hour [hr] Time Increment [min]
0 0 0 0.0000 15.0000

Restart File

Save Restart: False

Resources & Lookup Tables

Resources Lookup Tables

Rainfall Folder: Boundary Stage Set:

Extern Hydrograph Set:

Unit Hydrograph Curve Number Set:
Folder:

Green-Ampt Set:
Vertical Layers Set:
Impervious Set:

D:\ICPR4\Burger King Alachua 441\ 1/15/2020 13:14
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Tolerances & Options

‘ ~

Time Marching: SAOR IA Recovery Time: 24.0000 hr
Max lIterations: 6
Over-Relax Weight 0.5 dec

Fact:
dZ Tolerance: 0.0010 ft Smp/Man Basin Rain  Global
Opt:
Max dZ: 1.0000 ft
Link Optimizer Tol:  0.0001 ft Rainfall Name: ~FDOT-2
Rainfall Amount: 5.40 in
Edge Length Option: Automatic Storm Duration: 2.0000 hr

Dflt Damping (1D): 0.0050 ft
Min Node Srf Area 100 ft2
(1D):
Energy Switch (1D): Energy

Comment:

Simulation: Pre 100 24

Scenario:  Predevelopment
Run Date/Time: 1/10/2020 1:34:18 PM
Program Version: ICPR4 4.05.02

General

Run Mode: Normal

Year Month Day Hour [hr]
Start Time: 0 0 0 0.0000
End Time: 0 0 0 30.0000
Hydrology [sec] Surface Hydraulics
[sec]
Min Calculation Time: 60.0000 0.1000
Max Calculation Time: 30.0000

Output Time Increments
Hydrology

Hour [hr] Time Increment [min]
0 0 0 0.0000 15.0000

Surface Hydraulics

Hour [hr] Time Increment [min]

D:\ICPR4\Burger King Alachua 441\ 1/15/2020 13:14
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Hour [hr]

Time Increment [min]

0 0 0 0.0000

15.0000

Restart File
Save Restart: False

Resources & Lookup Tables

Rainfall Folder: Boundary Stage Set:

Extern Hydrograph Set:

Unit Hydrograph Curve Number Set:
Folder:

Green-Ampt Set:
Vertical Layers Set:
Impervious Set:

Lookup Tables

Tolerances & Options

Time Marching: SAOR 1A Recovery Time:
Max Iterations: 6
Over-Relax Weight 0.5 dec

Fact:
dZ Tolerance: 0.0010 ft Smp/Man Basin Rain
Opt:
Max dz: 1.0000 ft
Link Optimizer Tol:  0.0001 ft Rainfall Name:
Rainfall Amount:
Edge Length Option: Automatic Storm Duration:

Dflt Damping (1D):
Min Node Srf Area
(1D):

Energy Switch (1D):

24.0000 hr

Global

~FDOT-24
11.04in
24.0000 hr

0.0050 ft
100 ft2

Energy

Comment:

Simulation: Pre 100 3 day
Scenario:  Predevelopment
Run Date/Time: 1/10/2020 1:34:23 PM
Program Version: ICPR4 4.05.02

General
Run Mode: Normal

Year Month Day Hour [hr]
Start Time: 0 0 0 0.0000
D:\ICPR4\Burger King Alachua 441\ 1/15/2020 13:14
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End Time: 0 0 0 72.0000
Hydrology [sec] Surface Hydraulics
[sec]
Min Calculation Time: 60.0000 0.1000
Max Calculation Time: 30.0000

Output Time Increments
Hydrology

Hour [hr] Time Increment [min]
0 0 0 0.0000 15.0000

Hour [hr] Time Increment [min]
0 0 0 0.0000 15.0000

Restart File

Save Restart: False

Resources & Lookup Tables

Rainfall Folder: Boundary Stage Set:

Extern Hydrograph Set:

Unit Hydrograph Curve Number Set:
Folder:

Green-Ampt Set:
Vertical Layers Set:
Impervious Set:

Tolerances & Options

Time Marching: SAOR 1A Recovery Time: 24.0000 hr
Max lterations: 6
Over-Relax Weight 0.5 dec

Fact:
dZ Tolerance: 0.0010 ft Smp/Man Basin Rain  Global
Opt:
Max dZ: 1.0000 ft
Link Optimizer Tol:  0.0001 ft Rainfall Name: ~FDOT-72
Rainfall Amount: 13.80 in
Edge Length Option: Automatic Storm Duration: 72.0000 hr

Dflt Damping (1D): 0.0050 ft
Min Node Srf Area 100 ft2
(1D):
Energy Switch (1D): Energy

D:\ICPR4\Burger King Alachua 441\ 1/15/2020 13:14
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Comment:

Simulation: Pre 100 4
Scenario:  Predevelopment
Run Date/Time: 1/15/2020 10:37:57 AM
Program Version: ICPR4 4.05.02

General

Run Mode: Normal

Year Month Day Hour [hr]
Start Time: 0 0 0 0.0000
End Time: 0 0 0 5.0000

Hydrology [sec]

Surface Hydraulics
[sec]

Min Calculation Time: 60.0000
Max Calculation Time:

Output Time Increments

Hydrology

0.1000
30.0000

Hour [hr]
0.0000

Time Increment [min]
15.0000

Hour [hr]

0.0000

Time Increment [min]
15.0000

Restart File

Save Restart: False

Resources & Lookup Tables

Lookup Tables

Resources
Rainfall Folder:

Unit Hydrograph
Folder:

Boundary Stage Set:
Extern Hydrograph Set:
Curve Number Set:

Green-Ampt Set:
Vertical Layers Set:
Impervious Set:

Tolerances & Options

D:\ICPR4\Burger King Alachua 441\

1/15/2020 13:14
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Time Marching:
Max lterations:
Over-Relax Weight
Fact:

dZ Tolerance:

Max dZ:
Link Optimizer Tol:

Edge Length Option:

SAOR

6

0.5 dec
0.0010 ft

1.0000 ft
0.0001 ft

Automatic

1A Recovery Time:

Smp/Man Basin Rain
Opt:

Rainfall Name:
Rainfall Amount:
Storm Duration:

Dflt Damping (1D):
Min Node Srf Area
(1D):

Energy Switch (1D):

24.0000 hr

Global

~FDOT-4
6.72 in
4.0000 hr

0.0050 ft
100 ft2

Energy

Comment:

Simulation: Pre 100 7 day

Scenario:
Run Date/Time:
Program Version:

Predevelopment
1/10/2020 1:34:37 PM
ICPR4 4.05.02

General

Run Mode: Normal
Year Day Hour [hr]
Start Time: 0 0.0000
End Time: 0 168.0000

Hydrology [sec]

Surface Hydraulics

Min Calculation Time:
Max Calculation Time:

60.0000

Output Time Increments
Hydrology

Hour [hr]

0.0000

Time Increment [min]
15.0000

Hour [hr]

Time Increment [min]

0.0000

15.0000

D:\ICPR4\Burger King Alachua 441\

1/15/2020 13:14
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Restart File
Save Restart: False

Resources & Lookup Tables

Rainfall Folder: Boundary Stage Set:

Extern Hydrograph Set:

Unit Hydrograph Curve Number Set:
Folder:

Green-Ampt Set:
Vertical Layers Set:
Impervious Set:

Lookup Tables

Tolerances & Options

Time Marching: SAOR 1A Recovery Time:
Max Iterations: 6
Over-Relax Weight 0.5 dec

Fact:
dZ Tolerance: 0.0010 ft Smp/Man Basin Rain
Opt:
Max dZ: 1.0000 ft
Link Optimizer Tol:  0.0001 ft Rainfall Name:
Rainfall Amount:
Edge Length Option: Automatic Storm Duration:

Dflt Damping (1D):
Min Node Srf Area
(1D):

Energy Switch (1D):

24.0000 hr

Global

~FDOT-168
16.00 in
168.0000 hr

0.0050 ft
100 ft2

Energy

Comment:

Simulation: Pre 100 8
Scenario:  Predevelopment
Run Date/Time: 1/10/2020 1:35:04 PM
Program Version: ICPR4 4.05.02

General
Run Mode: Normal

Year Month Day Hour [hr]
Start Time: 0 0 0 0.0000
End Time: 0 0 0 10.0000

D:\ICPR4\Burger King Alachua 441\

1/15/2020 13:14
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Hydrology [sec] Surface Hydraulics
[sec]
Min Calculation Time: 60.0000 0.1000
Max Calculation Time: 30.0000

Output Time Increments
Hydrology

Hour [hr] Time Increment [min]
0 0 0 0.0000 15.0000

Hour [hr] Time Increment [min]
0 0 0 0.0000 15.0000

Restart File

Save Restart: False

Resources & Lookup Tables

Rainfall Folder: Boundary Stage Set:

Extern Hydrograph Set:

Unit Hydrograph Curve Number Set:
Folder:

Green-Ampt Set:
Vertical Layers Set:
Impervious Set:

Tolerances & Options

Time Marching: SAOR IA Recovery Time: 24.0000 hr
Max Iterations: 6
Over-Relax Weight 0.5 dec

Fact:
dZ Tolerance: 0.0010 ft Smp/Man Basin Rain  Global
Opt:
Max dZ: 1.0000 ft
Link Optimizer Tol:  0.0001 ft Rainfall Name: ~FDOT-8
Rainfall Amount: 8.00 in
Edge Length Option: Automatic Storm Duration: 8.0000 hr

Dfit Damping (1D): 0.0050 ft
Min Node Srf Area 100 ft2
(1D):
Energy Switch (1D): Energy

Comment:
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Simple Basin: Post Basin

Scenario: Postdevelopment
Node: Proposed Pond
Hydrograph Method: NRCS Unit Hydrograph
Infiltration Method: Curve Number
Time of Concentration:  10.0000 min
Max Allowable Q: 0.00 cfs
Time Shift:  0.0000 hr
Unit Hydrograph: UH256
Peaking Factor: 256.0
Area: 1.1930 ac
Curve Number: 81.5
% Impervious: 0.00
% DCIA: 0.00
% Direct: 0.00
Rainfall Name:

Comment:

Node: Groundwater
Scenario:  Postdevelopment
Type: Time/Stage
Base Flow: 0.00 cfs
Initial Stage: 70.00 ft
Warning Stage: 80.00 ft
Boundary Stage:

Comment:

Node: Proposed Pond
Scenario:  Postdevelopment
Type: Stage/Area
Base Flow: 0.00 cfs
Initial Stage: 75.50 ft
Warning Stage: 79.50 ft

Stage [ft] Area [ac] Area [ft2]
75.50 0.0097 423
76.50 0.0257 1119
77.50 0.0494 2152
78.50 0.0779 3393
79.50 0.1087 4735
Comment:
D:\ICPR4\Burger King Alachua 441\ 1/20/2020 09:47
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Node: US 441

‘ N

Scenario:

Type:

Base Flow:
Initial Stage:
Warning Stage:
Boundary Stage:

Postdevelopment
Time/Stage

0.00 cfs

75.00 ft

80.00 ft

Comment:

Percolation Link: L-0020PERC

Scenario:

From Node:

To Node:

Link Count:

Flow Direction:

Aquifer Base Elevation:
Water Table Elevation:
Annual Recharge Rate:
Horizontal Conductivity:
Vertical Conductivity:
Fillable Porosity:

Layer Thickness:

Postdevelopment Surface Area Option: Vary Based on Stage/Area

Proposed Pond Table
Groundwater Vertical Flow Termination: Horizontal Flow Algorithm
1 Perimeter 1:  320.00 ft
Both Perimeter 2:  560.00 ft
55.00 ft Perimeter 3:  800.00 ft
70.00 ft Distance P1 to P2: 30.00 ft
0 ipy Distance P2 to P3: 50.00 ft
1.000 fpd # of Cells P1 to P2: 6

2.000 fpd # of Cells P2to P3: 5

0.300

0.00 ft

Comment: Perimeter 1 based on 120" x 40'

Drop Structure Link: Pond Outfall

Upstream Pipe Downstream Pipe

Scenario:  Postdevelopment Invert: 77.10 ft Invert: 76.90 ft
From Node: Proposed Pond Manning's N:  0.0100 Manning's N:  0.0100
To Node: US 441 Geometry: Circular Geometry: Circular
Link Count: 1 Max Depth: 1.50 ft Max Depth: 1.50 ft
Flow Direction: Both Bottom Clip
Solution:  Combine Default:  0.00 ft Default: 0.00 ft
Increments: 0 Op Table: Op Table:
Pipe Count: 1 Ref Node: Ref Node:
Damping: 0.0000 ft Manning's N:  0.0000 Manning's N:  0.0000
Length: 91.00 ft Top Clip
FHWA Code: 0 Default: 0.00 ft Default: 0.00 ft
Entr Loss Coef: 0.00 Op Table: Op Table:
Exit Loss Coef: 0.00 Ref Node: Ref Node:
Bend Loss Coef: 0.00 Manning's N:  0.0000 Manning's N:  0.0000
Bend Location:  0.00 ft
Energy Switch: Energy
Pipe Comment:
D:\ICPR4\Burger King Alachua 441\ 1/20/2020 09:47
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Weir Component

Weir: 1 Bottom Clip
Weir Count: 1 Default: 0.00 ft
Weir Flow Direction: Both Op Table:
Damping: 0.0000 ft Ref Node:
Geometry Type: Rectangular Default: 0.00 ft
Invert: 78.00 ft Op Table:
Control Elevation:  78.00 ft Ref Node:
Max Width: 0.42 ft Weir Default: 3.200
Fillet: 0.00 ft Weir Table:
Orifice Default:  0.600
Orifice Table:

| Weir Comment:

| Drop Structure Comment:

Simulation: 2-inch rainfall
Scenario:  Postdevelopment
Run Date/Time: 1/20/2020 9:43:41 AM
Program Version: ICPR4 4.05.02

General

Run Mode: Normal

Year Month Day Hour [hr]
Start Time: 0 0 0 0.0000
End Time: 0 0 0 2.0000
Hydrology [sec] Surface Hydraulics
[sec]
Min Calculation Time: 60.0000 0.1000
Max Calculation Time: 30.0000
Output Time Increments
Hydrology

Hour [hr] Time Increment [min]
0 0 0 0.0000 15.0000

Hour [hr] Time Increment [min]
0 0 0 0.0000 15.0000
D:\ICPR4\Burger King Alachua 441\ 1/20/2020 09:47

23



Duane

Typewritten Text

23





N

Restart File
Save Restart: False

Resources & Lookup Tables

Resources
Rainfall Folder:

Unit Hydrograph
Folder:

Lookup Tables

Boundary Stage Set:
Extern Hydrograph Set:
Curve Number Set:

Green-Ampt Set:
Vertical Layers Set:

Impervious Set:

Tolerances & Options

Time Marching: SAOR
Max Iterations: 6

Over-Relax Weight 0.5 dec
Fact:
dZ Tolerance: 0.0010 ft
Max dZ: 1.0000 ft
Link Optimizer Tol:  0.0001 ft
Edge Length Option: Automatic

1A Recovery Time: 24.0000 hr
Smp/Man Basin Rain  Global
Opt:

Rainfall Name: ~FDOT-1
Rainfall Amount:  2.00 in
Storm Duration:  1.0000 hr

Dflt Damping (1D): 0.0050 ft
Min Node Srf Area 100 ft2
(1D):
Energy Switch (1D): Energy

Comment:

Simulation: Post 3 Year 1 Hour
Scenario:  Postdevelopment
Run Date/Time: 1/20/2020 9:45:18 AM
Program Version: ICPR4 4.05.02

Run Mode: Normal
Year Month Day Hour [hr]
Start Time: 0 0 0 0.0000
End Time: 0 0 0 4.0000
Hydrology [sec] Surface Hydraulics
D:\ICPR4\Burger King Alachua 441\ 1/20/2020 09:47
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[sec]
Min Calculation Time: 60.0000 0.1000
Max Calculation Time: 30.0000

Output Time Increments
Hydrology

Hour [hr] Time Increment [min]
0 0 0 0.0000 15.0000

Hour [hr] Time Increment [min]
0 0 0 0.0000 15.0000

Restart File

Save Restart: False

Resources & Lookup Tables

Rainfall Folder: Boundary Stage Set:

Extern Hydrograph Set:

Unit Hydrograph Curve Number Set:
Folder:

Green-Ampt Set:
Vertical Layers Set:
Impervious Set:

Tolerances & Options

Time Marching: SAOR IA Recovery Time: 24.0000 hr
Max Iterations: 6
Over-Relax Weight 0.5 dec

Fact:
dZ Tolerance: 0.0010 ft Smp/Man Basin Rain  Global
Opt:
Max dZ: 1.0000 ft
Link Optimizer Tol:  0.0001 ft Rainfall Name: ~FDOT-1
Rainfall Amount: 2.60 in
Edge Length Option: Automatic Storm Duration:  1.0000 hr

Dflt Damping (1D): 0.0050 ft
Min Node Srf Area 100 ft2
(1D):
Energy Switch (1D): Energy

Comment:

D:\ICPR4\Burger King Alachua 441\ 1/20/2020 09:47

25



Duane

Typewritten Text

25





Mass Balance - Hydrology 1

Scenario Sim Relative Time [hrs] Precipitation Volume [ft3]
Postdevelopment 2-inch rainfall 0.0000 0
Postdevelopment 2-inch rainfall 0.2667 1438
Postdevelopment 2-inch rainfall 0.5167 5673
Postdevelopment 2-inch rainfall 0.7500 8228
Postdevelopment 2-inch rainfall 1.0000 8661
Postdevelopment 2-inch rainfall 1.2500 8661
Postdevelopment 2-inch rainfall 1.5167 8661
Postdevelopment 2-inch rainfall 1.7667 8661
Postdevelopment 2-inch rainfall 2.0167 8661
Postdevelopment Post 3 Year 1 Hour 0.0000 0
Postdevelopment Post 3 Year 1 Hour 0.2667 1869
Postdevelopment Post 3 Year 1 Hour 0.5167 7375
Postdevelopment Post 3 Year 1 Hour 0.7500 10697
Postdevelopment Post 3 Year 1 Hour 1.0000 11260
Postdevelopment Post 3 Year 1 Hour 1.2500 11260
Postdevelopment Post 3 Year 1 Hour 1.5167 11260
Postdevelopment Post 3 Year 1 Hour 1.7667 11260
Postdevelopment Post 3 Year 1 Hour 2.0167 11260
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1D Nodes - Volume

Scenario

Node Name

Relative Time [hrs]

Stage [ft]

Total Inflow Volume [ft3]

Postdevelopment 2-inch rainfall| Groundwater 0.0000 70.00

Postdevelopment 2-inch rainfall| Groundwater 0.2511 70.00

Postdevelopment 2-inch rainfall| Groundwater 0.5000 70.00

Postdevelopment 2-inch rainfall| Groundwater 0.7502 70.00 25
Postdevelopment 2-inch rainfall| Groundwater 1.0001 70.00 61
Postdevelopment 2-inch rainfall| Groundwater 1.2517 70.00 105
Postdevelopment 2-inch rainfall| Groundwater 1.5034 70.00 151
Postdevelopment 2-inch rainfall| Groundwater 1.7555 70.00 198
Postdevelopment 2-inch rainfall| Groundwater 2.0055 70.00 244
Postdevelopment 2-inch rainfall Proposed Pond 0.0000 75.50 0
Postdevelopment 2-inch rainfall Proposed Pond 0.2511 75.50 0
Postdevelopment 2-inch rainfall Proposed Pond 0.5000 75.69 101
Postdevelopment 2-inch rainfall Proposed Pond 0.7502 76.74 1100
Postdevelopment 2-inch rainfall Proposed Pond 1.0001 77.32 2100
Postdevelopment 2-inch rainfall Proposed Pond 1.2517 77.51 2536
Postdevelopment 2-inch rainfall Proposed Pond 1.5034 77.56 2684
Postdevelopment 2-inch rainfall Proposed Pond 1.7555 77.55 2708
Postdevelopment 2-inch rainfall Proposed Pond 2.0055 77.53 2709
Postdevelopment 2-inch rainfall UsS 441 0.0000 75.00 0
Postdevelopment 2-inch rainfall UsS 441 0.2511 75.00 0
Postdevelopment 2-inch rainfall US 441 0.5000 75.00 0
Postdevelopment 2-inch rainfall US 441 0.7502 75.00 0
Postdevelopment 2-inch rainfall US 441 1.0001 75.00 0
Postdevelopment 2-inch rainfall UsS 441 1.2517 75.00 0
Postdevelopment 2-inch rainfall UsS 441 1.5034 75.00 0
Postdevelopment 2-inch rainfall UsS 441 1.7555 75.00 0
Postdevelopment 2-inch rainfall US 441 2.0055 75.00 0
Postdevelopment Post 3 Year 1 Hour| Groundwater 0.0000 70.00 0
Postdevelopment Post 3 Year 1 Hour| Groundwater 0.2511 70.00 0
Postdevelopment Post 3 Year 1 Hour| Groundwater 0.5001 70.00 8
Postdevelopment Post 3 Year 1 Hour| Groundwater 0.7500 70.00 35
Postdevelopment Post 3 Year 1 Hour| Groundwater 1.0004 70.00 84
Postdevelopment Post 3 Year 1 Hour| Groundwater 1.2505 70.00 144
Postdevelopment Post 3 Year 1 Hour| Groundwater 1.5014 70.00 206
Postdevelopment Post 3 Year 1 Hour| Groundwater 1.7504 70.00 268
Postdevelopment Post 3 Year 1 Hour| Groundwater 2.0044 70.00 330
Postdevelopment Post 3 Year 1 Hour| Groundwater 2.2579 70.00 391
Postdevelopment Post 3 Year 1 Hour| Groundwater 2.5079 70.00 450
Postdevelopment Post 3 Year 1 Hour| Groundwater 2.7579 70.00 509
Postdevelopment Post 3 Year 1 Hour| Groundwater 3.0079 70.00 567
Postdevelopment Post 3 Year 1 Hour| Groundwater 3.2579 70.00 624
Postdevelopment Post 3 Year 1 Hour| Groundwater 3.5079 70.00 681
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1D Nodes - Volume

Scenario Sim Node Name  Relative Time [hrs] Stage [ft]  Total Inflow Volume [ft3]
Postdevelopment Post 3 Year 1 Hour| Groundwater 3.7579 70.00 738
Postdevelopment Post 3 Year 1 Hour| Groundwater 4.0079 70.00 793
Postdevelopment Post 3 Year 1 Hour Proposed Pond 0.0000 75.50 0
Postdevelopment Post 3 Year 1 Hour Proposed Pond 0.2511 75.50 0
Postdevelopment Post 3 Year 1 Hour Proposed Pond 0.5001 75.92 248
Postdevelopment Post 3 Year 1 Hour Proposed Pond 0.7500 77.27 1965
Postdevelopment Post 3 Year 1 Hour Proposed Pond 1.0004 77.94 3558
Postdevelopment Post 3 Year 1 Hour Proposed Pond 1.2505 78.15 4244
Postdevelopment Post 3 Year 1 Hour Proposed Pond 1.5014 78.18 4472
Postdevelopment Post 3 Year 1 Hour Proposed Pond 1.7504 78.14 4510
Postdevelopment Post 3 Year 1 Hour Proposed Pond 2.0044 78.10 4511
Postdevelopment Post 3 Year 1 Hour Proposed Pond 2.2579 78.07 4511
Postdevelopment Post 3 Year 1 Hour Proposed Pond 2.5079 78.04 4511
Postdevelopment Post 3 Year 1 Hour Proposed Pond 2.7579 78.02 4511
Postdevelopment Post 3 Year 1 Hour Proposed Pond 3.0079 78.00 4511
Postdevelopment Post 3 Year 1 Hour Proposed Pond 3.2579 77.98 4511
Postdevelopment Post 3 Year 1 Hour Proposed Pond 3.5079 77.96 4511
Postdevelopment Post 3 Year 1 Hour Proposed Pond 3.7579 77.94 4511
Postdevelopment Post 3 Year 1 Hour Proposed Pond 4.0079 77.92 4511
Postdevelopment Post 3 Year 1 Hour UsS 441 0.0000 75.00 0
Postdevelopment Post 3 Year 1 Hour US 441 0.2511 75.00 0
Postdevelopment Post 3 Year 1 Hour UsS 441 0.5001 75.00 0
Postdevelopment Post 3 Year 1 Hour US 441 0.7500 75.00 0
Postdevelopment Post 3 Year 1 Hour UsS 441 1.0004 75.00 0
Postdevelopment Post 3 Year 1 Hour UsS 441 1.2505 75.00 29
Postdevelopment Post 3 Year 1 Hour UsS 441 1.5014 75.00 117
Postdevelopment Post 3 Year 1 Hour US 441 1.7504 75.00 196
Postdevelopment Post 3 Year 1 Hour UsS 441 2.0044 75.00 249
Postdevelopment Post 3 Year 1 Hour US 441 2.2579 75.00 282
Postdevelopment Post 3 Year 1 Hour UsS 441 2.5079 75.00 299
Postdevelopment Post 3 Year 1 Hour UsS 441 2.7579 75.00 307
Postdevelopment Post 3 Year 1 Hour US 441 3.0079 75.00 308
Postdevelopment Post 3 Year 1 Hour US 441 3.2579 75.00 308
Postdevelopment Post 3 Year 1 Hour UsS 441 3.5079 75.00 308
Postdevelopment Post 3 Year 1 Hour UsS 441 3.7579 75.00 308
Postdevelopment Post 3 Year 1 Hour UsS 441 4.0079 75.00 308
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Node: Groundwater

‘ [N

Scenario:

Type:

Base Flow:
Initial Stage:
Warning Stage:
Boundary Stage:

Pond Recovery
Time/Stage
0.00 cfs

70.00 ft

80.00 ft

Comment:

Node: Proposed Pond

Scenario: Pond Recovery
Type: Stage/Area
Base Flow: 0.00 cfs
Initial Stage: 78.00 ft
Warning Stage: 79.50 ft
Stage [ft] Area [ac] Area [ft2]
75.50 0.0097 423
76.50 0.0257 1119
77.50 0.0494 2152
78.50 0.0779 3393
79.50 0.1087 4735
Comment:

Node: US 441

Scenario:

Type:

Base Flow:
Initial Stage:
Warning Stage:
Boundary Stage:

Pond Recovery
Time/Stage
0.00 cfs

75.00 ft

80.00 ft

Comment:

Percolation Link: L-0020PERC
Scenario:

From Node:

To Node:

Pond Recovery
Proposed Pond
Groundwater

Surface Area Option:

Vertical Flow Termination:

Vary Based on Stage/Area

Horizontal Flow Algorithm

D:\ICPR4\Burger King Alachua 441\
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Flow Direction: Both Perimeter 1:  320.00 ft
Aquifer Base Elevation: 55.00 ft Perimeter 2:  560.00 ft
Water Table Elevation: 70.00 ft Perimeter 3:  800.00 ft
Annual Recharge Rate: 0 ipy Distance P1 to P2: 30.00 ft
Horizontal Conductivity: 1.000 fpd Distance P2 to P3: 50.00 ft
Vertical Conductivity: 2.000 fpd # of Cells PLto P2: 6
Fillable Porosity: 0.300 # of Cells P2 to P3: 5

Layer Thickness: 0.00 ft
Comment: Perimeter 1 based on 120" x 40'

Drop Structure Link: Pond Outfall Upstream Pipe Downstream Pipe
Scenario:  Pond Recovery Invert: 77.50 ft Invert: 77.30 ft
From Node: Proposed Pond Manning's N:  0.0100 Manning's N:  0.0100
Link Count: 1 Max Depth: 1.50 ft Max Depth: 1.50 ft
Solution: Combine Default: 0.00 ft Default: 0.00 ft
Increments: 0 Op Table: Op Table:
Pipe Count: 1 Ref Node: Ref Node:
Damping: 0.0000 ft Manning's N:  0.0000 Manning's N:  0.0000
FHWA Code: 0 Default: 0.00 ft Default: 0.00 ft
Entr Loss Coef: 0.00 Op Table: Op Table:
Exit Loss Coef: 0.00 Ref Node: Ref Node:
Bend Loss Coef: 0.00 Manning's N:  0.0000 Manning's N:  0.0000

Bend Location:  0.00 ft
Energy Switch: Energy
| Pipe Comment:

Weir Component

Weir: 1 Bottom Clip
Weir Count: 1 Default: 0.00 ft
Weir Flow Direction: Both Op Table:
Damping: 0.0000 ft Ref Node:
Geometry Type: Rectangular Default: 0.00 ft
Invert:  78.00 ft Op Table:
Control Elevation:  78.00 ft Ref Node:
Max Width: 0.42 ft Weir Default: 3.200
Fillet:  0.00 ft Weir Table:
Orifice Default: 0.600
Orifice Table:

| Weir Comment:

| Drop Structure Comment:

D:\ICPR4\Burger King Alachua 441\ 1/20/2020 09:52
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Simulation: Drawdown
Scenario:  Pond Recovery
Run Date/Time: 1/20/2020 9:43:33 AM
Program Version: ICPR4 4.05.02

‘ w

General

Run Mode: Normal

Year Month Day Hour [hr]
Start Time: 0 0 0 0.0000
End Time: 0 0 0 36.0000
Hydrology [sec] Surface Hydraulics
[sec]
Min Calculation Time: 60.0000 0.1000
Max Calculation Time: 30.0000

Output Time Increments

Hydrology

Year Month Day Hour [hr] Time Increment [min]
0 0.0000 15.0000

0 0
Surface Hydraulics

Hour [hr] Time Increment [min]
0 0 0 0.0000 15.0000

Restart File

Save Restart: False

Resources & Lookup Tables

Resources Lookup Tables

Rainfall Folder: Boundary Stage Set:

Extern Hydrograph Set:

Unit Hydrograph Curve Number Set:
Folder:

Green-Ampt Set:
Vertical Layers Set:
Impervious Set:

Tolerances & Options

Time Marching: SAOR IA Recovery Time: 24.0000 hr
Max Iterations: 6
Over-Relax Weight 0.5 dec

Fact:
dZ Tolerance: 0.0010 ft Smp/Man Basin Rain  No Rainfall
D:\ICPR4\Burger King Alachua 441\ 1/20/2020 09:52
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Max dZ: 1.0000 ft
Link Optimizer Tol: 0.0001 ft

Edge Length Option: Automatic

Opt:

Dflt Damping (1D): 0.0050 ft
Min Node Srf Area 100 ft2
(1D):
Energy Switch (1D): Energy

Comment:
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1D Nodes - Time Series

Scenario Sim Node Name Relative Time [hrs] Stage [ft]

Pond Recovery Drawdown Proposed Pond 0.0000 78.00
Pond Recovery Drawdown Proposed Pond 0.2511 77.98
Pond Recovery Drawdown Proposed Pond 0.5050 77.96
Pond Recovery Drawdown Proposed Pond 0.7527 77.94
Pond Recovery Drawdown Proposed Pond 1.0027 77.92
Pond Recovery Drawdown Proposed Pond 1.2527 77.90
Pond Recovery Drawdown Proposed Pond 1.5027 77.87
Pond Recovery Drawdown Proposed Pond 1.7527 77.85
Pond Recovery Drawdown Proposed Pond 2.0027 77.83
Pond Recovery Drawdown Proposed Pond 2.2527 77.81
Pond Recovery Drawdown Proposed Pond 2.5027 77.79
Pond Recovery Drawdown Proposed Pond 2.7527 77.77
Pond Recovery Drawdown Proposed Pond 3.0027 77.75
Pond Recovery Drawdown Proposed Pond 3.2527 77.73
Pond Recovery Drawdown Proposed Pond 3.5027 77.71
Pond Recovery Drawdown Proposed Pond 3.7527 77.69
Pond Recovery Drawdown Proposed Pond 4.0027 77.67
Pond Recovery Drawdown Proposed Pond 4.2527 77.65
Pond Recovery Drawdown Proposed Pond 4.5027 77.62
Pond Recovery Drawdown Proposed Pond 4.7527 77.60
Pond Recovery Drawdown Proposed Pond 5.0027 77.58
Pond Recovery Drawdown Proposed Pond 5.2527 77.56
Pond Recovery Drawdown Proposed Pond 5.5027 77.54
Pond Recovery Drawdown Proposed Pond 5.7527 77.52
Pond Recovery Drawdown Proposed Pond 6.0027 77.50
Pond Recovery Drawdown Proposed Pond 6.2527 77.48
Pond Recovery Drawdown Proposed Pond 6.5027 77.46
Pond Recovery Drawdown Proposed Pond 6.7527 77.44
Pond Recovery Drawdown Proposed Pond 7.0027 77.42
Pond Recovery Drawdown Proposed Pond 7.2527 77.40
Pond Recovery Drawdown Proposed Pond 7.5027 77.37
Pond Recovery Drawdown Proposed Pond 7.7527 77.35
Pond Recovery Drawdown Proposed Pond 8.0027 77.33
Pond Recovery Drawdown Proposed Pond 8.2527 77.31
Pond Recovery Drawdown Proposed Pond 8.5027 77.29
Pond Recovery Drawdown Proposed Pond 8.7527 77.27
Pond Recovery Drawdown Proposed Pond 9.0027 77.25
Pond Recovery Drawdown Proposed Pond 9.2527 77.23
Pond Recovery Drawdown Proposed Pond 9.5027 77.21
Pond Recovery Drawdown Proposed Pond 9.7527 77.19
Pond Recovery Drawdown Proposed Pond 10.0027 77.17
Pond Recovery Drawdown Proposed Pond 10.2527 77.15
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1D Nodes - Time Series

Scenario Sim Node Name Relative Time [hrs] Stage [ft]

Pond Recovery Drawdown Proposed Pond 10.5027 77.12
Pond Recovery Drawdown Proposed Pond 10.7527 77.10
Pond Recovery Drawdown Proposed Pond 11.0027 77.08
Pond Recovery Drawdown Proposed Pond 11.2527 77.06
Pond Recovery Drawdown Proposed Pond 11.5027 77.04
Pond Recovery Drawdown Proposed Pond 11.7527 77.02
Pond Recovery Drawdown Proposed Pond 12.0027 77.00
Pond Recovery Drawdown Proposed Pond 12.2527 76.98
Pond Recovery Drawdown Proposed Pond 12.5027 76.96
Pond Recovery Drawdown Proposed Pond 12.7527 76.94
Pond Recovery Drawdown Proposed Pond 13.0027 76.92
Pond Recovery Drawdown Proposed Pond 13.2527 76.90
Pond Recovery Drawdown Proposed Pond 13.5027 76.87
Pond Recovery Drawdown Proposed Pond 13.7527 76.85
Pond Recovery Drawdown Proposed Pond 14.0027 76.83
Pond Recovery Drawdown Proposed Pond 14.2527 76.81
Pond Recovery Drawdown Proposed Pond 14.5027 76.79
Pond Recovery Drawdown Proposed Pond 14.7527 76.77
Pond Recovery Drawdown Proposed Pond 15.0027 76.75
Pond Recovery Drawdown Proposed Pond 15.2527 76.73
Pond Recovery Drawdown Proposed Pond 15.5027 76.71
Pond Recovery Drawdown Proposed Pond 15.7527 76.69
Pond Recovery Drawdown Proposed Pond 16.0027 76.67
Pond Recovery Drawdown Proposed Pond 16.2527 76.65
Pond Recovery Drawdown Proposed Pond 16.5027 76.62
Pond Recovery Drawdown Proposed Pond 16.7527 76.60
Pond Recovery Drawdown Proposed Pond 17.0027 76.58
Pond Recovery Drawdown Proposed Pond 17.2527 76.56
Pond Recovery Drawdown Proposed Pond 17.5027 76.54
Pond Recovery Drawdown Proposed Pond 17.7527 76.52
Pond Recovery Drawdown Proposed Pond 18.0027 76.50
Pond Recovery Drawdown Proposed Pond 18.2527 76.48
Pond Recovery Drawdown Proposed Pond 18.5027 76.46
Pond Recovery Drawdown Proposed Pond 18.7527 76.44
Pond Recovery Drawdown Proposed Pond 19.0027 76.42
Pond Recovery Drawdown Proposed Pond 19.2527 76.40
Pond Recovery Drawdown Proposed Pond 19.5027 76.37
Pond Recovery Drawdown Proposed Pond 19.7527 76.35
Pond Recovery Drawdown Proposed Pond 20.0027 76.33
Pond Recovery Drawdown Proposed Pond 20.2527 76.31
Pond Recovery Drawdown Proposed Pond 20.5027 76.29
Pond Recovery Drawdown Proposed Pond 20.7527 76.27

D:\ICPR4\Burger King Alachua 441\

1/15/2020 15:11

34



Duane

Typewritten Text

34





1D Nodes - Time Series

Scenario Sim Node Name Relative Time [hrs] Stage [ft]

Pond Recovery Drawdown Proposed Pond 21.0027 76.25
Pond Recovery Drawdown Proposed Pond 21.2527 76.23
Pond Recovery Drawdown Proposed Pond 21.5027 76.21
Pond Recovery Drawdown Proposed Pond 21.7527 76.19
Pond Recovery Drawdown Proposed Pond 22.0027 76.17
Pond Recovery Drawdown Proposed Pond 22.2527 76.15
Pond Recovery Drawdown Proposed Pond 22.5027 76.12
Pond Recovery Drawdown Proposed Pond 22.7527 76.10
Pond Recovery Drawdown Proposed Pond 23.0027 76.08
Pond Recovery Drawdown Proposed Pond 23.2527 76.06
Pond Recovery Drawdown Proposed Pond 23.5027 76.04
Pond Recovery Drawdown Proposed Pond 23.7527 76.02
Pond Recovery Drawdown Proposed Pond 24.0027 76.00
Pond Recovery Drawdown Proposed Pond 24.2527 75.98
Pond Recovery Drawdown Proposed Pond 24.5027 75.96
Pond Recovery Drawdown Proposed Pond 24.7527 75.94
Pond Recovery Drawdown Proposed Pond 25.0027 75.92
Pond Recovery Drawdown Proposed Pond 25.2527 75.90
Pond Recovery Drawdown Proposed Pond 25.5027 75.87
Pond Recovery Drawdown Proposed Pond 25.7527 75.85
Pond Recovery Drawdown Proposed Pond 26.0027 75.83
Pond Recovery Drawdown Proposed Pond 26.2527 75.81
Pond Recovery Drawdown Proposed Pond 26.5027 75.79
Pond Recovery Drawdown Proposed Pond 26.7527 75.77
Pond Recovery Drawdown Proposed Pond 27.0027 75.75
Pond Recovery Drawdown Proposed Pond 27.2527 75.73
Pond Recovery Drawdown Proposed Pond 27.5027 75.71
Pond Recovery Drawdown Proposed Pond 27.7527 75.69
Pond Recovery Drawdown Proposed Pond 28.0027 75.67
Pond Recovery Drawdown Proposed Pond 28.2527 75.65
Pond Recovery Drawdown Proposed Pond 28.5027 75.62
Pond Recovery Drawdown Proposed Pond 28.7527 75.60
Pond Recovery Drawdown Proposed Pond 29.0027 75.58
Pond Recovery Drawdown Proposed Pond 29.2527 75.56
Pond Recovery Drawdown Proposed Pond 29.5027 75.54
Pond Recovery Drawdown Proposed Pond 29.7527 75.52
Pond Recovery Drawdown Proposed Pond 30.0027 75.50
Pond Recovery Drawdown Proposed Pond 30.2527 75.50
Pond Recovery Drawdown Proposed Pond 30.5027 75.50
Pond Recovery Drawdown Proposed Pond 30.7527 75.50
Pond Recovery Drawdown Proposed Pond 31.0027 75.50
Pond Recovery Drawdown Proposed Pond 31.2527 75.50
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Simple Basin: Post Basin

Scenario: Postdevelopment
Node: Proposed Pond
Hydrograph Method: NRCS Unit Hydrograph
Infiltration Method: Curve Number
Time of Concentration:  10.0000 min
Max Allowable Q: 0.00 cfs
Time Shift:  0.0000 hr
Unit Hydrograph: UH256
Peaking Factor: 256.0
Area: 1.1930 ac
Curve Number: 81.5
% Impervious: 0.00
% DCIA: 0.00
% Direct: 0.00
Rainfall Name:

Comment:

Node: Groundwater
Scenario:  Postdevelopment
Type: Time/Stage
Base Flow: 0.00 cfs
Initial Stage: 70.00 ft
Warning Stage: 80.00 ft
Boundary Stage:

Comment:

Node: Proposed Pond
Scenario:  Postdevelopment
Type: Stage/Area
Base Flow: 0.00 cfs
Initial Stage: 75.50 ft
Warning Stage: 79.50 ft

Stage [ft] Area [ac] Area [ft2]
75.50 0.0097 423
76.50 0.0257 1119
77.50 0.0494 2152
78.50 0.0779 3393
79.50 0.1087 4735
Comment:
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Node: US 441

‘ N

Scenario:

Type:

Base Flow:
Initial Stage:
Warning Stage:
Boundary Stage:

Postdevelopment
Time/Stage

0.00 cfs

75.00 ft

80.00 ft

Comment:

Percolation Link: L-0020PERC

Scenario:

From Node:

To Node:

Link Count:

Flow Direction:

Aquifer Base Elevation:
Water Table Elevation:
Annual Recharge Rate:
Horizontal Conductivity:
Vertical Conductivity:
Fillable Porosity:

Layer Thickness:

Postdevelopment Surface Area Option: Vary Based on Stage/Area

Proposed Pond Table
Groundwater Vertical Flow Termination: Horizontal Flow Algorithm
1 Perimeter 1:  320.00 ft
Both Perimeter 2:  560.00 ft
55.00 ft Perimeter 3:  800.00 ft
70.00 ft Distance P1 to P2: 30.00 ft
0 ipy Distance P2 to P3: 50.00 ft
1.000 fpd # of Cells P1 to P2: 6

2.000 fpd # of Cells P2to P3: 5

0.300

0.00 ft

Comment: Perimeter 1 based on 120" x 40'

Drop Structure Link: Pond Outfall

Upstream Pipe Downstream Pipe

Scenario:  Postdevelopment Invert: 77.10 ft Invert: 76.90 ft
From Node: Proposed Pond Manning's N:  0.0100 Manning's N:  0.0100
To Node: US 441 Geometry: Circular Geometry: Circular
Link Count: 1 Max Depth: 1.50 ft Max Depth: 1.50 ft
Flow Direction: Both Bottom Clip
Solution:  Combine Default:  0.00 ft Default: 0.00 ft
Increments: 0 Op Table: Op Table:
Pipe Count: 1 Ref Node: Ref Node:
Damping: 0.0000 ft Manning's N:  0.0000 Manning's N:  0.0000
Length: 91.00 ft Top Clip
FHWA Code: 0 Default: 0.00 ft Default: 0.00 ft
Entr Loss Coef: 0.00 Op Table: Op Table:
Exit Loss Coef: 0.00 Ref Node: Ref Node:
Bend Loss Coef: 0.00 Manning's N:  0.0000 Manning's N:  0.0000
Bend Location:  0.00 ft
Energy Switch: Energy
Pipe Comment:
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Weir Component

Weir: 1 Bottom Clip
Weir Count: 1 Default: 0.00 ft
Weir Flow Direction: Both Op Table:
Damping: 0.0000 ft Ref Node:
Geometry Type: Rectangular Default: 0.00 ft
Invert: 78.00 ft Op Table:
Control Elevation:  78.00 ft Ref Node:
Max Width: 0.42 ft Weir Default: 3.200
Fillet: 0.00 ft Weir Table:
Orifice Default:  0.600
Orifice Table:

| Weir Comment:

| Drop Structure Comment:

Simulation: Post 100 1
Scenario:  Postdevelopment
Run Date/Time: 1/20/2020 9:43:42 AM
Program Version: ICPR4 4.05.02

General

Run Mode: Normal

Year Month Day Hour [hr]
Start Time: 0 0 0 0.0000
End Time: 0 0 0 2.0000
Hydrology [sec] Surface Hydraulics
[sec]
Min Calculation Time: 60.0000 0.1000
Max Calculation Time: 30.0000
Output Time Increments
Hydrology

Hour [hr] Time Increment [min]
0 0 0 0.0000 15.0000

Hour [hr] Time Increment [min]
0 0 0 0.0000 15.0000
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Restart File
Save Restart: False

Resources & Lookup Tables

Resources Lookup Tables

Rainfall Folder: Boundary Stage Set:

Extern Hydrograph Set:

Unit Hydrograph Curve Number Set:
Folder:

Green-Ampt Set:
Vertical Layers Set:
Impervious Set:

Tolerances & Options

Time Marching: SAOR 1A Recovery Time:
Max Iterations: 6
Over-Relax Weight 0.5 dec

Fact:
dZ Tolerance: 0.0010 ft Smp/Man Basin Rain
Opt:
Max dZ: 1.0000 ft
Link Optimizer Tol:  0.0001 ft Rainfall Name:
Rainfall Amount:
Edge Length Option: Automatic Storm Duration:

Dflt Damping (1D):
Min Node Srf Area
(1D):

Energy Switch (1D):

24.0000 hr

Global

~FDOT-1
4.40in
1.0000 hr

0.0050 ft
100 ft2

Energy

Comment:

Simulation: Post 100 10 day
Scenario:  Postdevelopment
Run Date/Time: 1/20/2020 9:43:44 AM
Program Version: ICPR4 4.05.02

General

Run Mode: Normal

Year Month Day Hour [hr]
Start Time: 0 0 0 0.0000
End Time: 0 0 0 240.0000
Hydrology [sec] Surface Hydraulics
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[sec]
Min Calculation Time: 60.0000 0.1000
Max Calculation Time: 30.0000

Output Time Increments
Hydrology

Hour [hr] Time Increment [min]
0 0 0 0.0000 15.0000

Hour [hr] Time Increment [min]
0 0 0 0.0000 15.0000

Restart File

Save Restart: False

Resources & Lookup Tables

Rainfall Folder: Boundary Stage Set:

Extern Hydrograph Set:

Unit Hydrograph Curve Number Set:
Folder:

Green-Ampt Set:
Vertical Layers Set:
Impervious Set:

Tolerances & Options

Time Marching: SAOR IA Recovery Time: 24.0000 hr
Max Iterations: 6
Over-Relax Weight 0.5 dec

Fact:
dZ Tolerance: 0.0010 ft Smp/Man Basin Rain  Global
Opt:
Max dZ: 1.0000 ft
Link Optimizer Tol:  0.0001 ft Rainfall Name: ~FDOT-240
Rainfall Amount: 18.00 in
Edge Length Option: Automatic Storm Duration:  240.0000 hr

Dflt Damping (1D): 0.0050 ft
Min Node Srf Area 100 ft2
(1D):
Energy Switch (1D): Energy

Comment:
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Simulation: Post 100 2
Scenario:  Postdevelopment
Run Date/Time: 1/20/2020 9:44:21 AM
Program Version: ICPR4 4.05.02

‘ o))

General

Run Mode: Normal

Year Month Day Hour [hr]
Start Time: 0 0 0 0.0000
End Time: 0 0 0 3.0000
Hydrology [sec] Surface Hydraulics
[sec]
Min Calculation Time: 60.0000 0.1000
Max Calculation Time: 30.0000

Output Time Increments

Hydrology

Year Month Day Hour [hr] Time Increment [min]
0 0.0000 15.0000

0 0
Surface Hydraulics

Hour [hr] Time Increment [min]
0 0 0 0.0000 15.0000

Restart File

Save Restart: False

Resources & Lookup Tables

Resources Lookup Tables

Rainfall Folder: Boundary Stage Set:

Extern Hydrograph Set:

Unit Hydrograph Curve Number Set:
Folder:

Green-Ampt Set:
Vertical Layers Set:
Impervious Set:

Tolerances & Options

Time Marching: SAOR IA Recovery Time: 24.0000 hr
Max Iterations: 6
Over-Relax Weight 0.5 dec

Fact:
dZ Tolerance: 0.0010 ft Smp/Man Basin Rain  Global
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Opt:
Max dz: 1.0000 ft
Link Optimizer Tol:  0.0001 ft Rainfall Name: ~FDOT-2
Rainfall Amount:  5.40 in
Edge Length Option: Automatic Storm Duration:  2.0000 hr

Dflt Damping (1D): 0.0050 ft
Min Node Srf Area 100 ft2
(1D):
Energy Switch (1D): Energy

Comment:

Simulation: Post 100 24

Scenario:  Postdevelopment
Run Date/Time: 1/20/2020 9:44:22 AM
Program Version: ICPR4 4.05.02

General

Run Mode: Normal

Year Month Day Hour [hr]
Start Time: 0 0 0 0.0000
End Time: 0 0 0 30.0000
Hydrology [sec] Surface Hydraulics
[sec]
Min Calculation Time: 60.0000 0.1000
Max Calculation Time: 30.0000

Output Time Increments
Hydrology

Hour [hr] Time Increment [min]
0 0 0 0.0000 15.0000

Hour [hr] Time Increment [min]
0 0 0 0.0000 15.0000

Restart File

Save Restart: False

Resources & Lookup Tables
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Resources Lookup Tables
Rainfall Folder: Boundary Stage Set:
Extern Hydrograph Set:
Unit Hydrograph Curve Number Set:
Folder:

Green-Ampt Set:
Vertical Layers Set:
Impervious Set:

Tolerances & Options

Time Marching: SAOR IA Recovery Time: 24.0000 hr
Max Iterations: 6
Over-Relax Weight 0.5 dec

Fact:
dZ Tolerance: 0.0010 ft Smp/Man Basin Rain  Global
Opt:
Max dZ: 1.0000 ft
Link Optimizer Tol:  0.0001 ft Rainfall Name: ~FDOT-24
Rainfall Amount: 11.04 in
Edge Length Option: Automatic Storm Duration: 24.0000 hr

Dflt Damping (1D): 0.0050 ft
Min Node Srf Area 100 ft2
(1D):
Energy Switch (1D): Energy

Comment:

Simulation: Post 100 3 day
Scenario: Postdevelopment
Run Date/Time: 1/20/2020 9:44:27 AM
Program Version: ICPR4 4.05.02

General
Run Mode: Normal

Year Month Day Hour [hr]
Start Time: 0 0 0 0.0000
End Time: 0 0 0 72.0000
Hydrology [sec] Surface Hydraulics
[sec]
Min Calculation Time: 60.0000 0.1000
Max Calculation Time: 30.0000

Output Time Increments
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Hydrology

Hour [hr] Time Increment [min]
0 0 0 0.0000 15.0000

Hour [hr] Time Increment [min]
0 0 0 0.0000 15.0000

Restart File

Save Restart: False

Resources & Lookup Tables

Rainfall Folder: Boundary Stage Set:

Extern Hydrograph Set:

Unit Hydrograph Curve Number Set:
Folder:

Green-Ampt Set:
Vertical Layers Set:
Impervious Set:

Tolerances & Options

Time Marching: SAOR 1A Recovery Time: 24.0000 hr
Max Iterations: 6
Over-Relax Weight 0.5 dec

Fact:
dZ Tolerance: 0.0010 ft Smp/Man Basin Rain  Global
Opt:
Max dZ: 1.0000 ft
Link Optimizer Tol:  0.0001 ft Rainfall Name: ~FDOT-72
Rainfall Amount: 13.80 in
Edge Length Option: Automatic Storm Duration:  72.0000 hr

Dflt Damping (1D): 0.0050 ft
Min Node Srf Area 100 ft2
(1D):
Energy Switch (1D): Energy

Comment:

Simulation: Post 100 4
Scenario: Postdevelopment
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Run Date/Time: 1/20/2020 9:44:46 AM
Program Version: ICPR4 4.05.02

General

Run Mode: Normal

Year Month Day Hour [hr]
Start Time: 0 0 0 0.0000
End Time: 0 0 0 5.0000
Hydrology [sec] Surface Hydraulics
[sec]
Min Calculation Time: 60.0000 0.1000
Max Calculation Time: 30.0000

Output Time Increments
Hydrology

Hour [hr] Time Increment [min]
0 0 0 0.0000 15.0000

Hour [hr] Time Increment [min]
0 0 0 0.0000 15.0000

Restart File

Save Restart: False

Resources & Lookup Tables

Rainfall Folder: Boundary Stage Set:

Extern Hydrograph Set:

Unit Hydrograph Curve Number Set:
Folder:

Green-Ampt Set:
Vertical Layers Set:
Impervious Set:

Tolerances & Options

Time Marching: SAOR IA Recovery Time: 24.0000 hr
Max Iterations: 6
Over-Relax Weight 0.5 dec

Fact:
dZ Tolerance: 0.0010 ft Smp/Man Basin Rain  Global
Opt:
Max dZ: 1.0000 ft
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Link Optimizer Tol:  0.0001 ft Rainfall Name: ~FDOT-4
Rainfall Amount: 6.72 in
Edge Length Option: Automatic Storm Duration:  4.0000 hr

Dflt Damping (1D): 0.0050 ft
Min Node Srf Area 100 ft2
(1D):
Energy Switch (1D): Energy

Comment:

Simulation: Post 100 7 day
Scenario:  Postdevelopment
Run Date/Time: 1/20/2020 9:44:48 AM
Program Version: ICPR4 4.05.02

General
Run Mode: Normal

Year Month Day Hour [hr]
Start Time: 0 0 0 0.0000
End Time: 0 0 0 168.0000
Hydrology [sec] Surface Hydraulics
[sec]
Min Calculation Time: 60.0000 0.1000
Max Calculation Time: 30.0000
Output Time Increments
Hydrology

Hour [hr] Time Increment [min]
0 0 0 0.0000 15.0000

Hour [hr] Time Increment [min]
0 0 0 0.0000 15.0000

Restart File

Save Restart: False

Resources & Lookup Tables

Resources Lookup Tables

Rainfall Folder: Boundary Stage Set:
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Extern Hydrograph Set:

Unit Hydrograph Curve Number Set:
Folder:

Green-Ampt Set:

Vertical Layers Set:

Impervious Set:

Tolerances & Options

Time Marching: SAOR 1A Recovery Time:
Max Iterations: 6
Over-Relax Weight 0.5 dec

Fact:
dZ Tolerance: 0.0010 ft Smp/Man Basin Rain
Opt:
Max dZ: 1.0000 ft
Link Optimizer Tol: 0.0001 ft Rainfall Name:
Rainfall Amount:
Edge Length Option: Automatic Storm Duration:

Dfit Damping (1D):
Min Node Srf Area
(1D):

Energy Switch (1D):

24.0000 hr

Global

~FDOT-168
16.00 in
168.0000 hr

0.0050 ft
100 ft2

Energy

Comment:

Simulation: Post 100 8
Scenario:  Postdevelopment
Run Date/Time: 1/20/2020 9:45:14 AM
Program Version: ICPR4 4.05.02

General
Run Mode: Normal

Year Month Day Hour [hr]
Start Time: 0 0 0 0.0000
End Time: 0 0 0 10.0000
Hydrology [sec] Surface Hydraulics
[sec]
Min Calculation Time: 60.0000 0.1000
Max Calculation Time: 30.0000

Output Time Increments

Hydrology
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Hour [hr]

0.0000

Time Increment [min]
15.0000

Hour [hr]

Time Increment [min]

0.0000

15.0000

Restart File

Save Restart:

False

Resources

Rainfall Folder:

Unit Hydrograph
Folder:

Resources & Lookup Tables

Lookup Tables

Boundary Stage Set:

Extern Hydrograph Set:

Curve Number Set:

Green-Ampt Set:
Vertical Layers Set:
Impervious Set:

Tolerances & Options

Time Marching: SAOR IA Recovery Time: 24.0000 hr
Max lIterations: 6
Over-Relax Weight 0.5 dec
Fact:
dZ Tolerance: 0.0010 ft Smp/Man Basin Rain  Global
Opt:
Max dZ: 1.0000 ft
Link Optimizer Tol:  0.0001 ft Rainfall Name: ~FDOT-8
Rainfall Amount: 8.00 in
Edge Length Option: Automatic Storm Duration:  8.0000 hr
Dflt Damping (1D): 0.0050 ft
Min Node Srf Area 100 ft2
(1D):
Energy Switch (1D): Energy
Comment:
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Table 2-3d.—Runoff curve numbers for urban areas!

Cover description

Curve numbers for
hydrologic soil group—

Average percent

Cover type and hydrologic condition impervious area? A B ] D
Fully developed urban areas (vegetation established)
Open space (lawns, parks, golf courses, cemeteries, etc.)3:
Poor condition (grass cover < 50%)....................... 68 79 86 89
Fair condition (grass cover 50% to 75%) ................... PRE 49 69 79 84
Good condition (grass cover > 75%) ...................... POST 39 61 74 80
Impervious areas:
Paved parking lots, roofs, driveways, etc. (excluding right-of-
) 98 98 98 98
Streets and roads:
Paved; curbs and storm sewers (excluding right-of-way) ...... 98 98 98 98
Paved; open ditches (including right-ofway) ................ 83 89 92 93
Gravel (including right-of-way) . ........................... 76 85 89 91
Dirt (including right-of-way). . ............. ... .. .o 72 82 87 89
Western desert urban areas:
Natural desert landscaping (pervious areas only) 4 ............ 63 77 85 88
Artificial desert landscaping (impervious weed barrier, desert
" shrub with 1- to 2-inch sand or gravel muich and basin bord-
=T £ 96 96 96 96
Urban districts:
Commercial and business . ............................... 85 89 92 94 95
Industrial . ... ... . .. 72 81 88 91 93
Residential districts by average lot size:
1/8 acre or less (town houses) .. .............. .. .. ... ..... 65 77 85 90 92
T aCTR . . e 38 61 75 83 87
18 BT . .. e 30 57 72 81 86
112 ACTE . e e 25 54 70 80 85
I T - OGP 20 51 68 79 84
2 AT . .. e 12 46 65 77 82
Developing urban areas
Newly graded areas (pervious areas only, no vegetation) ........... 77 86 91 94

Idle lands (CN's are determined using cover types similar to those

in table 2-2a).

1Average runoft condition.

2The average percent impervious area shown was used to de-
velop the composite CN’s. Other assumptions are as follows: im-
pervious areas are directly connected to the drainage system,
impervious areas have a CN of 98, and pervious areas are consi-
dered equivalent to open space in good hydrologic condition.

3CN's shown are equivalent to those of pasture. Composite CN's
may be computed for other combinations of open space cover
type.

4Composite CN's for natural desert landscaping should be com-
puted based on the impervious area (CN = 98) and the pervious
area CN. The pervious area CN’s are assumed equivalent to
desert shrub in poor hydrologic condition.

SComposite CN’s to use for the design of temporary measures
during grading and construction should be computed using the
degree of development (impervious area percentage) and the
CN’s for the newly graded pervious areas.
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District Rainfall Distribution Data
Values for Py, (inches)’

For the counties of Madison, Hamilton, Suwannee, Columbia, Baker and Union.

Frequency | Duration (hours)

(years) 1 2 4 8 24 72 168 | 240

3 250 |264 (308 |352 456 |580 7.30 8.00
10 305 |370 440 |512 672 [830 1010 11.80
25 345 430 512 |600 792 |10.00 1230  14.00
100 4.20 510 |6.08 7.36 |9.84 12.40 | 14.00 | 16.10

For the counties of Taylor, Lafayette, Dixie, Gilchrist, Levy, Alachua and
Bradford.

Frequency | Duration (hours)

(years) 1 2 4 8 24 72 168 240

3 260 | 320 |380 |448 |6.00 |760 950 |10.80
10 320 400 (480 |584 |7.92 |890 |11.00 |12.50
25 360 (440 |528 |6.56 |8.64 |11.00 13.00 |15.00
100 440 | 540 |6.72 |800 |11.04 |13.80 16.00 | 18.00

1-HOUR DURATION

T(h rS) P/ Ptotal I/ Plotal
0 0 0

A .020 .200
2 .080 .600
3 200 1.200
4 410 2.100
5 625 2.150
6 .805 1.800
N 915 1.100
8 .985 0.700
9 995 0.100
1.0 1.000 |0

' Values for durations through 24 hours were taken from Florida Department of
Transportation intensity curves. Values for durations greater than 24 hours were taken
from National Weather Service Technical Paper No. 49, 1964.
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., - FOR PLANNING USE ONLY
Clly' ()[ Case #:
Application Fee: $

LAC HUA Filing Date:

Acceptance Date:
Review Type: P&Z

THE GOOD LIFE COMMUNITY

Site Plan Application

Reference City of Alachua Land Development Regulations Article 2.4.9

A. PROJECT

Project Name: Burger King

Address of Subject Property: 16130 NW US Hwy 441 Alachua, FL 32615
Parcel ID Number(s): 03061-004-001

Existing Use of Property: Vacant

Future Land Use Map Designation :
Zoning Designation: Cl Commercial Intensive

N oo s e N s

B. APPLICANT

1.  Applicant's Status OO Owner (title holder) m Agent

2. Name of Applicant(s) or Contact Person(s); Robin Kendall Title: Dir. of Engineering
Company (if applicable): BRAVOFLORIDA, LLC
Mailing address: 3018 US HWY 301 N.
City: _Tampa State: FL z|p: 33619
Telephone: 813.559.8286 FAX: e-mail: Tkendall@qdi.com

Acreage: 1193 Acres

3. If the applicant is agent for the property owner*:
Name of Owner (title holder): T & H Property Group, LLC - J.D. Tomlinson, Manager
Mailing Address: 3580 North Main Street

City: Gainesville State: FL ZIp: 32609

* Must provide executed Property Owner Affidavit authorizing the agent to act on behalf of the property owner.
C. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

1. Is there any additional contact for sale of, or options to purchase, the subject property? OYes [ENo
If yes, list names of all parties involved:
If yes, is the contract/option contingent or absolute? O Contingent O Absolute
D. ATTACHMENTS

1. Site Plan including but not limited to:

a. Name, location, owner, and designer of the proposed development.

b. Zoning of the subject property.

¢. Vicinity map - indicating general location of the site and all abutting streets and properties.

d. Complete legal description.

e. Statement of Proposed Uses.

f.  Location of the site in relation to adjacent properties, including the means of ingress and egress to
such properties and any screening or buffers along adjacent properties.

g. Date, north arrow, and graphic scale (not to exceed one (1) inch equal to fifty (50) feet.)

h. Area and dimensions of site.

i.  Location of all property lines, existing right-of-way approaches, sidewalks, curbs, and gutters.

j.  Access and points of connection to utilities (electric, potable water, sanitary sewer, gas, etc.)

k. Location and dimensions of all existing and proposed parking areas and loading areas.

L

Location, size, and design of proposed landscaped areas (including existing trees and required
landscaped buffer areas) with detail illustrating compliance with Section 6.2.2 of the Land
Development Regulations.

City of Alachua ¢ Planning and Community Development Department
PO Box 9 ¢ Alachua, FL 32616 ¢ (386) 418-6121

Page 1 of 4
Revised 9/30/2014





Location and size of any lakes, ponds, canals, or other waters and waterways.

Structures and major features — fully dimensioned — including setbacks, distances between

structures, floor area, width of driveways, parking spaces, property or lot lines, and floor area ratio.

o. Location of waste receptacles and detail of waste receptacle screening.

p. For development consisting of a nonresidential use, except for single tenant retail sales and
services uses greater than or equal to 20,000 square feet in area and except for use types within
the industrial services, manufacturing and production, warehouse freight and movement, waste-
related services, and wholesale sales use categories:

i. Architectural plans and dimension plans which demonsirate compliance with the design
standards for business uses as provided in Section 6.8.2 of the LDRs, including:

(a) Calculation of glazing of the front facade.

{b) Calculation of the area of ground floor facades subject to glazing.

(c) Detail on the architectural plans and dimension plans depicting facade massing
and/or alternatives to required fagade massing.

(d) Sufficient plan detail and calculations of each material utilized in each fagade.

q. For development consisting of a nonresidential use where a single tenant is greater than or equal
to 20,000 square feet in area;

i. Architectural plans and dimension plans which demonstrate complzance with the design
standards for single tenant retail sales and service uses greater than or equal to 20,000
square feet in area as provided in Section 6.8.3 of the LDRs, including:

{a) Calcutation of glazing of the facades facing streets, residential uses, and vacant
residential/fagricultural land.
{b) Caleculation of the area of ground floor fagades subject to glazing.
{c) If glazing alternatives are used, calculation of area of alternative materials used.
{d} Detail on the architectural plans and dimension plans depicling fagade massing
and/or alternatives to required fagade massing.
{e) Color architectural plans depicting the color of all materials used in the facade.
r.  For development consisting of one or more of the following: Multi-family residential; Hotel, or Mobile
Home Park:
i. Tabulation of gross acreage.
i, Tabulation of density.
iti. Number of dwelling units proposed.
iv. Location and percent of {otal open space and recreation areas.
v. Floor area of dwelling units.
vi. Number of proposed parking spaces.
vii. Street layout.
viii. Layout of mobile home stands (for mobile home parks only).
ix. City of Alachua Public School Student Generation Form.

=3

Sheet Size: 24” X 36" with 3” left margin and %" top, bottom, and right margins
2. Stormwater management plan - including the following:

Existing contours at one (1)} foot intervals based on U.S. Coastal and Geodetic Datum.

Proposed finished floor elevation of each building site.

Existing and proposed stormwater management facilities with size and grades.

Proposed orderiy disposal of surface water runoff.

Centerline elevations along adjacent streets.

Water Management District surfacewater management Statement of proposed uses on the site
plan

~poooD

3. Fire Depaitment Access and Water Supply: The design criteria shall be Chapter 18 of the Florida Fire
Prevention Code. Plans must be on separate sealed sheets and must be prepared by a professional Fire
engineer licensed in the State of Florida. Fire flow calculations must be provided for each newly constructed
building. When required, fire flow calculations shall be in accordance with the Guide for Determination of
Required Fire Flow, latest edition, as published by the Insurance Service Office (ISO) and for Chapter 18,
Section 18.4 of the Florida Fire Prevention Code, whichever is greater, All calculations must be
demonstrated and provided. All calcuiations and specifications must be on the plans and not on separate
sheets, All fire protection plans are reviewed and approved by the Alachua County Fire Marshal.

4. Concurrency impact Analysis showing the impact on public facilities, including potable water, sanitary sewer,
transportation, solid waste, recreation, stormwater, and public schools in accordance with Article 2.4.14 of
the Land Development Regulations.

5. Analysis of Consistency with the City of Alachua Comprehensive Plan (analysis must identify specific Goals,
Objectives, and Policies and describe in detail how the application complies with the noted Goal, Objective,
or Policy.}

City of Alachua ¢ Planning and Community Development Department
PO Box 9 + Alachua, FL. 32616 + (386) 418-6121
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For commercial project Applications:

a. In addition to submitling specific written information regarding your commercial development’s
compliance with the relevant Goals, Objectives, and Paolicies of the City of Alachua Comprehensive
Plan, you must respond directly to the standards listed below. You should be specific in terms of
how your commercial development will comply with these standards.

Policy 1.3.d Design and performance standards
The following criteria shall apply when evaluating commercial development proposals:

1. Integration of vehicular and non-vehicular access into the site and access management
features of site in terms of driveway cuts and cross access hetween adjacent sites,
including use of frontage roads and/or shared access;

Buffering from adjacent existing/potential uses;

Open space provisions and balance of proportion between gross floor area and site size;
Adequacy of pervious surface area in terms of drainage requirements;

Placement of signage;

Adequacy of site lighting and intrusiveness of lighting upon the surrounding area;

Safety of on-site circulation patterns (patron, employee and defivery vehicles), including
parking layout and drive zisles, and points of conflict;

Nooken

8. Landscaping, as it relates to the requirements of the Comprehensive Plan and Land
Development Regulations;

9. Unique features and resources which may constrain site development, such as soils,
existing vegetation and historic significance; and

10. Performance based zoning requirements, which may serve as a substitute for or
accompany land development regulations in attaining acceptable site design.

11. Commercial uses shall be limited to an intensity of less than or equal to .50 floor area ratio
for parcels 10 acres or greater, .50 floor area ratio for parcels less than 10 acres but 5
acres or greater, a .75 floor area ratio for parcels less than 5 acres but greater than 1
acre, and 1.0 floor area ratio to parcels 1 acre or less.

For industrial project Applications:

b. In addition to submitting specific written information regarding your industrial development's
compliance with the relevant Goals, Objectives, and Policies of the City of Alachua Comprehensive
Plan, you must respond directly to the standards listed below. You should be specific in terms of
how your industrial development will comply with these standards.

Policy 1.5.d

The City shall develop performance standards for industrial uses in order to address the following:

1. Integration of vehicutar and non-vehicular access into the site and access management
features of site in terms of driveway cuts and cross access between adjacent sites,
including use of frontage roads and/or shared access;

2. Buffering from adjacent existing/potential uses;

3. Open space provisions and balance of proportion between gross floor area and site size;

4. Adequacy of pervious surface area in terms of drainage requirements;

5. Placement of signage;

6. Adequacy of site lighting and intrusiveness of lighting upon the surrounding arez;

7. Safety of on-site circulation patterns {patron, employee and delivery vehicles, trucks),
including parking layout and drive aisles, and points of conflict;

8. Landscaping, as it relates to the requirements of the Comprehensive Plan and Land
Development Regulations;

9. Unique features and resources which may constrain site development, such as soils,
existing vegetation and historic significance; and

10. Performance based zoning reguirements that may serve as a substitute for or accompany
land development regulations in attaining acceptable site design.

11. Industrial uses shall be limited to an intensity of less than or equal to .50 floor area ratio

for parcels 10 acres or greater, .50 fioor area ratio for parcels less than 10 acres by 5
acres or areater, .75 floor area ratio for parcels less than 5 acres but greater than 1 acre,
and 1.0 floor area ratio for parcels 1 acre or less.

City of Alachua ¢ Planning and Community Development Department
PO Box 9 ¢+ Alachua, FL 32616 + (386) 418-6121
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6. For Site Plans for Buildings Less than 80,000 Square Feet in Area: One (1) set of labels for all property

owners within 400 feet of the subject property boundaries — even if property within 400 feet falls outside of
City limits (obtain from the Alachua County Property Appraiser's web site) — and all persons/organizations
registered to receive notice of development applications.
For Site Plans for Buildings Greater than or Equal to 80,000 Square Feet in Area: Two (2) sets of labels for
all property owners within 400 feet of the subject property boundaries — even if property within 400 feet falls
outside of City limits (obtain from the Alachua County Property Appraiser's web site) — and all
personsforganizations registered to receive notice of development applications.

7. Neighborhood Meeting Materials, including:

i. Copy of the required published notice (advertisement) — must be published a newspaper of general
circulation, as defined in Article 10 of the City's Land Development Regulations

i. Copy of written notice (letter) sent to all property owners within 400 feet and to all persons/organizations
registered with the City to receive notice, and mailing labels or list of those who received written notice

iii.  Written summary of meeting — must include (1) those in attendance; (2) a summary of the issues related
to the development proposal discussed; (3) comments by those in attendance about the development
proposal; and, (4) any other information deemed appropriate.

8. Legal description with tax parcel number, separate from all other documentation on 8.5" x 11" paper.
9. Proof of ownership (i.e., copy of deed.)
10. Proof of payment of taxes.

11. Environmental Resource Permit (or Letter of Exemption) from the Suwannee River Water Management
District or Self-Certification for a Stormwater Management System in Uplands Serving Less than 10 Acres of
Total Project Area and Less than 2 Acres of Impervious Surfaces from the Florida Department of
Environmental Protection pursuant to Section 403.814(12), Florida Statutes.

12. If access is from a County Road, access management permit from Alachua County Public Works (or
documentation providing evidence that a permit application has been submitted).

13. If access is from a State Road, access management permit from Florida Department of Transportation (or
documentation providing evidence that a permit application has been submitted).

14. Fee. Please see fee schedule for fee determination. No application shall be accepted for processing until
the required application fee is paid in full by the applicant. Any necessary technical review or additional
reviews of the application beyond the initial engineering review fee will be billed to the applicant at the rate of
the reviewing entity. The invoice shall be paid in full prior to any legislative and/or quasi-judicial action of
any kind on the petition, appeal, or development application.

All 14 attachments are required for a complete application. A completeness review of the application will be
conducted within five (5) business days of receipt. If the application is determined to be incomplete, the
application will be returned to the applicant.

I/We certify and acknowledge that the information contained herein is true and correct to the best of my/our knowledge.

Vot Y (U

Signature of Applicant Signature of Co-applicant
top  \eNOWA , DIL.
Typed or printed name and title of applicant Typed or printed name of co-applicant

State of WK[D”A— County of +LH‘>&>‘.Q}€:—*{*
The foregoing application is acknowledged before me this 2“ day of 3 A Uﬁ' P"IK/ ZO'Zéby %@H\/ }(EMDM

, who isfare personally known to me, or who has/have produced

as.identification- .
b g' I\E?‘éﬁﬁ." GREGORY %{,{{7 /&{W

MY COMMISSION # GG028068

,}-,.M@“ EXPIRES September 08, 2020 Signa r@LMauP\uwk.({jt‘e _HL‘

Ch,ﬁmLhua ¢ Planning and Community Development Departmen
PO Box 9 ¢ Alachua, FL 32616 ¢ (386) 418-6121
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RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS

INSTRUMENT # 3110696 5 PG(S)

3M2/2018 10:57 AM
BOOK 4581 PAGE 880
J.K.'JESS' IRBY
Clerk of the Court, Alachua County, Florida
ERECORDED Receipt# 817790
Doc Stamp-Mort: $0.00
Doc Stamp-Deed: $3,493.00
Intang. Tax: $0.00

C7-18-1023

Prepared by and Return to:
G. Preston Keyes, Esquire
Smith Hulsey & Busey, PA
225 Water Street, Suite 1800
Jacksonville, Florida 32202
(904) 359-7700

Property Appraiser's Parcel
Identification (Folio) No. 03061-004-001
Circle K Site No. 1119

Special Warranty Deed

This Special Warranty Deed is made on or as of the 9 day of March, 2018, by
CIRCLE K STORES INC., a Texas corporation, successor by merger to The Pantry, Inc., a
Delaware corporation, successor by merger with Lil' Champ Food Stores, Inc., a Florida
corporation (“Grantor™), the address of which is 1100 Situs Court, Suite 100, Raleigh, North
Carolina 27606, to T & H PROPERTY GROUP, LLC, a Florida limited liability company
(“Grantee™), the address of which is 300 SW 143RD Street, Jonesville, Florida 32669.

WITNESSETH:

THAT the Grantor, for and in consideration of the sum of TEN AND NG/100
DOLLARS ($10.00) and other valuable considerations, the receipt whereof is hereby
acknowledged, hereby grants, bargains, sells, aliens, remises, releases, conveys and confirms
unto Grantee, all that certain land situate in Alachua County, Florida, and more particularly
described on Exhibit "A” (the "Propesty").

TOGETHER, with all the tenements, hereditaments and appurtenances thereto belonging
Or in anywise appertaining.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD, the same in fee simple forever.

(00986924-3}
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Subject, however, to the Permitted Exceptions more particularly sét forth on Exhibit “B"
(the "Permitted Exceptions"). In addition, the Property cannot be used: (a) for the sale of any
food or food products, dairy products, and soft drinks, except as may be sold (i) through vending
machines, or (ii) from a sit down or take-out restaurant (b) as a convenience store, (c) for retail
sale of gasoline, (d) for retail sale of electronic cigarettes, cigarettes, and tobacco products, (e)
for the retail sale of beer and wine for off-premises consumption, and (f) for any use ancillary
(including, but not limited to, a parking lot, stormwater drainage retention pond or other
stormwater purposes) to a business engaged in the restricted activities referred to in subclauses
{a) through (e) above. As used herein, the phrase "sale of gasoline” shall include the sale or lease
of any other energy source for motor vehicles as may hereafter be used in conjunction with or as
an alternative to gasoline.

And Grantor hereby covenants with Grantee that Grantor is lawfully seized of the
Property in fee simple subject to the Permitted Exceptions and as hereinabove described; that
Grantor has good right and lawful authority to sell and convey the Property; and that Grantor
does hereby warrant the title to the Property and will defend the same against the lawful claims
of all persons claiming by, through or under Grantor, but against none others.

[The remainder of this page intentionally left blank. Signature page to follow]
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[signature page to Special Warranty Deed]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has caused this Special Warranty Deed to be
executed the day and year first above written.

Signed, sealed, and delivered
in the presence of:

: M CIRCLE K STORES INC.,

Print NameeJAvid  FH £ a Texas corporation
ﬂ@’f’ﬂ&naﬁp By, WW% SEALj ",
Print Niffne: @‘*",4 MeDoraid Printed Name: flecedovt Uil c_e/ ‘* ’ n
Title: VTCe Frosidesy & ale70 T 2

staTE oF Nocdn Cacoling

COUNTY OF __L()DXe,

The foregoing 1nstrument was acknowledged before me this 3 day of March, 2018 by
A cas Vine, Be 5.A,gnj: of Circle K Stores Inc., a

Texas corporation, on behalf of said corporation. Such person is Blpersonally known to me or
O has produced as identification.

;
énntName é!EﬁLe I, Aruce.

£ womg, %
£ e Notary Public, State of _m‘_:\:b_("&ml iné
E i Commission No.: _ M A
2 o UBLIC § My Commission Expires:_7 |4 [i 8
%ﬁﬁ@ ‘?\”‘?va ¥

K ?lm?m{ ;i\;:f!“‘

[Affix Notary Stamp or Seal]

100986924-3}
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EXHIBIT "A"

Commence at the Southeast corner of Section Nine (9), Township Eight (8) South, Range
Eighteen (18) East, and run North 3 degrees 37 minutes 28 seconds West 286.74 feet to the
North right of way line of Old State Road No. 2 and 25; thence run North 79 degrees 23 minutes
05 seconds West along said right of way 2126.09 feet to the point of beginning; thence continue
North 79 degrees 23 minutes 05 seconds West along said right of way 227.79 feet; thence run
North 3 degrees 02 minutes 54 seconds West 224.35 feet to the South right of way of U.S.
Highway No. 441; thence run South 79 degrees 06 minutes 35 seconds East along said right of
way 281.82 feet; thence run South 10 degrees 53 minutes 25 seconds West 216.65 feet to the
point of beginning. Being and lying in Section Nine (9), Township Eight (8) South, Range
Eighteen (18) East, Alachua County, Florida.

{00986924-3
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EXHIBIT "B"
(Permitted Exceptions}

1. Taxes and assessments for the year 2018 and subsequent years, not due and payable,
which Grantee assumes and agrees to pay.
2. All applicable laws (including zoning, building ordinances and land use regulations).

3. All matters which would be disclosed by a personal inspection or an accurate survey of
the Property.

4. Use restrictive covenants as contained herein.

{00986924-3}





